In accordance with
Rule 3.35 of the A I\/I O 3
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 &

Parogyaph 49(4) of Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

THURSDAY

Companies House

VAN

10/06/2021

_ COMPANIES HOUSE

u Company details

crosymm o o fo [o [1[[3]%

Company name in full (BAM Parentco Limited

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Administrator’s name ; SO

Full forename(s) David Frederick

Surname Shambrook

Administrator’s address

Building name/number | 2nd Floor

Street 110 Cannon Street

Post town [ondon |
County/Region

|
o [£[c[a[n[ [s[E[U

Country r

u Administrator’s name o
Fullforename(s) GeOffrey Paul ° 8:2:;;::1;?(:?:?;;5 us about
Surname Rowley another administrator.
I Administrator’s address
g ramenumber | 2nd Floor O s
Street l 110 Cannon Street another administrator.
|
Post town I London
County/Region |
e [[ETC[4IN] T6lE[U
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3
Notice of Administrator's Proposals

I Statement of proposals
| attach a copy of the statement of proposals
Sign and date
Administrator’s Sf;("a'"'e
Signature |

Signature date ,TIT ’"(‘)—’"5_ [?[%_[TZ‘F'I—




AMO3

Notice of Administrator's Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

David Frederick Shambrook

| All information on this form will appear on the
| public record. . .. .

'l-..

E Where to send - .

Company name

FRP Advisory Trading Limited

“*= 2nd Floor |

| 110 Cannon Street

|

[™" London
County/Region

= [elcleIn TelElu_
Country

| ” cp.london@frpadvisory.com
020 3005 4000

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

s

Please make sure you have remembered.the .

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

| You may return this form to any Companies House

address, however for expediency we advise you to

| return it to the address below:

| The Reglstrar of Compames Companles House,

Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales CF1 4 3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff.’

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse gov.uk .

Lo

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
WWW. gov uk/companleshouse

O . RN -, Tos LI

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Continuation page

Name and address of insolvency practitioner

J What this form is for

Use this continuation page to

tell us about another insolvency
practitioner where more than

2 are already jointly appointed.
Attach this to the relevant form.©
Use extra copies to tell us of

additional insolvency practitioners.

X What this form is NOT for.

You can't use this continuation™ -

page to tell us aboutan " -
appointment, resignation,

removal or vacation of office.

- Filling in this form .

e,

E

. ~Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

_ All fields are mandatory unless
specified or indicated by *

Appointment type

Administrator
Administrative receiver
Receiver

Manager

Nominee

Supervisor

Liquidator

Provisional liquidator

o [ O Y O i

Tick to show the nature of the appointment:

" |® You can use this continuation page

-with the following forms:

- VAM1, VAM2, VAM3, VAM4,
VAM6, VAM7

- CVA1, CVA3, CVA4

- AMO02, AMO03, AM04, AMOS5,
AMO6, AMO7, AM08, AMO9,
AM10, AM12, AM13, AM14,
AM19, AM20, AM21, AM22,
AM23, AM24, AM25

- REC1, REC2, REC3

- L1Q2, LiQ3, LIQOS, LIQ13, LIQ14,

- Wu07, WU1s

_-_ COM?1, COM2, COM3, COM4
- NDISC

2 |

Insolvency practitioner’s name

Full forename(s)

Chad

Surname

Griffin

B

Insolvency practitioner’s address

Building name/number l Apex 3

Street l 95 Haymarket Terrace

Post town Edinburgh

County/Region |

ot [e[W[1 2] [s[H[D
Country ,

04/17 Version 1.0




BAM Holdco Limited (in Administration)

BAM Holdco (2) Limited (in Administration)

BAM Parentco Limited (in Administration)

BAM Parentco (2) Limited (in Administration)

BAM Propco Limited (in Administration)

BAM Propco (2) Limited (in Administration)

BAM Propco (Burnside) Limited (in Administration)

BAM Propco (Johnstone) Limited (in Administration)

BAM Propco (Moorpark) Limited (in Administration)

BAM Propco (Newark) Limited (in Administration)

BAM Propco (Spiers) Limited (in Administration) i
SCCL Operations Limited (Formerly Silverline Care Caledonia Limited) (in Administration)

*- SCL Operations Limited (Formerly Silverline Care Limited) (in Administration)

-~ (Together referenced as “the Silverline Group” for the purposes of these proposals) - L

z:The Administrators’ Proposals

14 May 2021

FRP




Contents and abbreviations

Section

Appendix
A.
B.
C.

Content

Introduction and circumstances giving rise to the appointment of the
Administrators

Conduct of the Administrations

The Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and pre-
Administration costs ’

Estimated outcome for creditors

Content

Statutory information about the Group and the Administrations .. -
Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

The Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and costs information

Statement of expenses incurred;
Schedule of work;

Fee estimate;

FRP charge out rates; and

Schedule of pre-Administration costs

Directors’ Statements of Affairs S e e

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

FRP disbursement policy Pee it et L

FRP

The following abbreviations may be used in this report:

the Act The Insolvency Act 1986

the Administrators David Frederick Shambrook, Geoffrey Paul Rowley and
Chad Griffin of FRP Advisory Trading Limited

the Administrations The administrations of the Group (or each company
within the Group, as applicable)

the Group All companies listed at Appendix A

the Subsidiaries The Group other than BP2L

SCL . SCL Operations Limited (formerly Silverline Care
Limited)

SCCL SCCL Operau'oﬁs Limited (formerly Silverline Cafe
Caledonia Limited) . :

BP2L BAM Parentco (_2) Limited

BPML BAM Propr(Mchc;rp:‘ark) Limi‘ted‘

FRP FRP Advisory Trading Limited .

Anavo ‘Aﬁ.a‘vo Caré'u.l;nitedm B

Bolt Bolt Asset _Managemenf_ll.jm_itvedrv . _. s 7

Macfarlanes Ma_cférlane_s LLF, mgAAdm‘iniblst_ré_fo_rs' solicitors ‘

Investec Investec Bank Pic R

cQcC Care Qua_llity Oommission

CIS Care Inspectorate

CVA Comp_an_y _Voluntary Arrangemépﬁ V )




Contents and abbEeQiétions

FRP

CVL Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

HMRC HM Revenue & Customs

QFCH Qualifying floating charge holder

the Rules The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals



David Frederick Shambrook, Geoffrey Paul Rowley and Chad Griffin were appointed
as administrators of the Group on 22 March 2021 by Investec pursuant to paragraph
14 of Schedule B1 to the Act. The appointment of the Administrators included a
declaration that they are acting jointly and severally as administrators of the Group,
in accordance with Paragraph 100 of Schedule B1 to the Act. The Group’s centre of
main interest ("COMI”) is in the UK and accordingly the proceedings are COMI
proceedings as defined in the Rules.

This document, together with its appendices, forms the Administrators’ statement of
proposals to creditors in accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Act and
the Rules. The proposals are deemed delivered on 15 May 2021.

Certain statutory information about the Group and the Administrations is provided at .

Appendix A.

Background information regarding the Group

The Group is comprised of thirteen companies, five of which own a total of seven care
homes which are in turn Ieased and operated by the Group s tradmg compames, SCL
and SCCL. e P

Moorpark Place, a Scottish care home, is owned by another Group company, BPML,
but leased and operated by the Huntercombe Group, an independent third party. .

The five remaining Group entmes are hoIdmg compames An abrldged Group structure
chart is provided atAppendle R R R TVI Y

There are five additional care homes operatlng under the ‘Sllverhne Care’ brand name.
Whilst the companies which own and operate these care homes shared directorships
and ultimate beneficiaries with the Group, they fall outside of Investec’s security net,
are not. subject to administration proceedings and are unaffected by the
Administrations.

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

FRP

The Group primarily provides nursing care for elderly residents. SCL was incorporated
on 13 May 2013 and operates two care homes in North Yorkshire (Manorcroft and
Linson Court), whilst SCCL was incorporated on 19 November 2013 and operates five
care homes in Scotland (Burnside, Spiers, Ranfurly, Newark and Cochrane). The
remaining entities within the Group were incorporated between 2013 and 2014.

The Group granted fixed and floating charge security in favour of Investec pursuant
to a number of security agreements, dated between 2013 and 2019. Investec is owed
approximately £36.6m in respect of its secured debt. Details of the security
agreements are provided in Appendix A.

Events leading to the appointment of the Administrators

Prior to the Administrators’ appointments, the Group’s head office / support functions
were provided by Bolt (which is controlled by the former directors of the Group) under
a service agreement. Bolt provided the Group with centralised procurement,
compliance, HR and IT functions.

The Group had, historically, been over-leveraged following the acquisition of the care

homes in 2014, which resulted in sustalned losses being made at a net prof it Ievel i

recent financial years.

In addition, .the Group’s Yorkshire "care homes have historically underperforin
(driven predominantly by occupancy levels) in comparison to the Group’s Scottish care .

- homes. Recent financial performance was further impacted by the COVID-19
-pandemic which materially increased staffing . costs. at the care homes, -thereby

impacting liquidity and the Group’s ablllty to fully service its secured debt obllgatmns




1. Introduction and circumstances giving rise to the appointment of the Administrators

A summary of the Group’s financial performance for the last three years is provided
below.

Revenue
2018 2019
Burnside 57 2,329 2,554 2,376 676 732 466
Cochrane 65 2,205 2,429 2,164 548 569 214
Newark 61 1,899 2,264 2,324 216 480 386
Ranfurly 62 2,083 2,375 2,431 367 526 572
Spiers 44 1,537 1,727 1,568 186 293 142
Linson 40 1,260 1,251 1,105 78 76 (193)
Manorcroft 40 1,365 1,185 1,238 119 (79) (56)
Total 369 12,678 13,784 13,206 2,191 2,598 1,531

As a result of the above, FRP were engagedv by Investecon 19 Januéry 2021 to provide
strategic insolvency advice, consisting of contingency planning in preparation for the
appointment of the Administrators over the Group.

Appointment of the Administrators

On 17 March 2021, Investec issued a letter of demand to the Group in respect of
‘Events of Default’ which had occurred and were continuing under the Group’s facility
agreements (the ‘Demand Letter’). On the same date, a letter was issued to Bolt
notifying them of the proposed termination of their service agreement with the Group,
which would have immediate effect upon the appointment of the Administrators to
the Group (the ‘Termination Notice’).

In light of the Termination Notice and in preparation for the Administrators’
appointments, Anavo (an established care home operator in the UK), were lined up
to take over the day-to-day management of the care homes. A management services
agreement was pre-agreed with Anavo for the post-Administration trading period and
was executed shortly after the Administrators’ appointment.

As part of the pre-appointment planning, a number of discussions took place between
Investec, FRP and Anavo to consider how best to minimise any disruption to the

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

FRP

trading of the care homes post-Administration and ensure an appropriate level of care
remained in place for residents.

Following the issuing of the Demand Letter and the Termination Notice, FRP sought
to engage with Bolt with a view to minimising any disruption to the ongoing trading
of the Group and ensure an orderly handover of its operations following the
Administrators’ appointment.

On 22 March 2021, Investec appointed David Shambrook, Geoff Rowley and Chad
Griffin as administrators of the Group.

In addition, an interim director (Simon Harrison), with experience in the turnaround
of care homes, was appointed as director of the Subsidiaries to provide strategic
oversight, monitor trading and develop and implement a turnaround strategy. -




2. Conduct of the Administratiohs

The objective of the Administrations

The Administrators anticipate that objective (a), as detailed in Paragraph 3(1) of
Schedule B1 to the Act (being to rescue the Subsidiaries as going concerns) will be
pursued for the Subsidiaries.

However, should a going concern rescue of the Subsidiaries not be possible, the
Administrators anticipate that objective (b), a better result for the Subsidiaries’
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Subsidiaries had been wound up
(without first being in administration), will be achieved for these companies.

It is unlikely that objective (a) will be achievable for BP2L due to the nature of its

operations (it is the Group’s non-trading parent company) and the level of Investec’s

debt.

Objective (b) is not considered to be achievable because BP2L's only assets are its
shares in the Subsidiaries, which could be realised by a liquidator for similar value and
realisations would not be enhanced in an administration.

Objective (c) will therefore be pursued in respect of BP2L.
T -

The Administrators’ Actlons

o PR

Details of work already undertaken or antrdpated to be undertaken are set out in the
schedules of work attached at Appendix C.

Trading

The -Administrators’ strategy -is ‘to ‘continue to- trade the care homes whilst a
turnaround strategy is implemented to’ stabilise the Group’s operations and prepare
the Subsidiaries for solvent exits from administration, should this be possible.

As set out above, immediately upon the Administrators’ appointment, the pre-agreed
service agreement with Anavo was executed by the Administrators.

Silverfine Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

o

FRP

Following the issue of the Termination Notice, Anavo has effectively replaced Bolt as
operator and is responsible for the day-to-day operations of the care homes,
performing all of the functions previously carried out by Bolt, under the supervision of
the Administrators.

To ensure a smooth and orderly transition between service providers, it has been
necessary to pay Bolt approx. £24.6k to date for continued assistance as part of the
handover process.

On their appointment, the Administrators and Anavo notified residents, their next of
kin, the relevant local authorities and regulators of the Administrations.

Following the Administrators’ appointment, the Administrators with the assistance of
Anavo have reviewed and identified the suppliers deemed to be critical for the ongoing
trade of the Group. To date, nineteen undertakings have been issued to critical
suppliers.

Part of Anavo’s role is to monitor the tréding performance and cashflow position of
the care homes and report regularly to the Administrators in this regard. The
Administrators have an appropriate funding agreement in place with Investec (the

*Funding Agreement’), should additional funds be requrred To date, £720k has been .- -

drawn under the Funding Agreement

Cash at Bank

3. Cash at bank totalling approx. £111k has been transferred from SCL and SCCLs pre-lf

administration bank accounts, held at NatWest Bank and Investec, into their

respective administration bank accounts. There were no funds held in the remaining -

- Group accounts and no further funds are expected to be realised in this regard.”

Rent Receivable

The Administrators have received the quarterly rent for March 2021 due to BPML from
The Huntercombe Group totalling £83.5k.. . : ~




2. Conduct of the Administrations

Future quarterly rent demands will be sent by Anavo to the tenant for the duration of
BPML's Administration.

Directors

As set out above, Simon Harrison has been appointed as interim director of the
Subsidiaries. The Group’s directors at the time of Administration have been removed
from office, at their request, following the change of management and the requisite
documentation has been filed at Companies House.

Receipts and Payments Accounts

A copy of the Administrators’ receipts and payment accounts to date are attached at
Appendix B, which are considered self-explanatory. These show a small trading
surplus for both SCCL and SCL, however this is after taking into account the funding
provided by Investec under the Funding Agreement.

Ongoing Matters

Following deemed approval of the Administrators’ proposals, the Administrators will
continue to manage the affairs and business of the Group and conduct the
Administrations with a view to achlevmg their respectlve statutory purposes

(remer orr ses RPN

Key work to be undertaken |ndudes

- Working with Anavo to stabilise the care homes and contxnued monltorlng of s

both financial and care quality performance; -
e Monitoring Anavo’s adherence to the service agreement, ensuring that a
- satisfactory level of care is delivered to resudents and liaising with the
regulators as required;

« Continuing to work with Anavo, Simon Harrison and Investec to assess the
ability of the Subsidiaries to exit from administration and continue trading as
going concemns;

e Preparing a going concern review prior to the Subsidiaries exiting
administration;

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

FRP

« Monitoring and reviewing the cashflow of the care homes and drawing down
further funds as needed under the Funding Agreement;

e Instructing property agents to prepare a valuation of the care homes;

e Conducting investigatory work and submitting statutory conduct reports;

e Paying all preferential and unsecured creditor arrears should a solvent rescue
of the Subsidiaries be possible;

e Selling the Subsidiaries and/or the care homes in due course and once a
suitable transaction is identified;

e Ensuring all statutory and compliance matters are attended to; and

e Paying all administration expenses and bringing the Administrations to an end
when deemed appropriate by the Administrators.

The Directors’ Statements of Affairs

The directors of the Group have a statutory duty to submit Statements of Affairs under
paragraph 47 of Schedule B1 to the Act.

Copies of the Statements of Affairs prepared by the directors are provided at
Appendix E.

Matters requiring investigation

* The Administrators are required, as part of their duties, to establish what assets the R

Group owns and to consider the way in which the Group’s business has ‘been’
conducted. They .are also required under the provisions of the Company Directors .
Disqualification Act 1986 to report to the Secretary of State for Busmess Energy and
Industrial Strategy on the conduct of the directors.

If you have any information or concerns regarding the way in which the”Grdub"’ _
business has been conducted, or have information regarding potential recoveries for.
the estate, please contact the Administrators as soon as possible. "




2. Conduct of the Administrations

The end of the Administrations

Should the Administrators form the view that objective (a) of the Administrations of
the Subsidiaries has been achieved (following the preparation of a going concern
review based on the financial forecasts prepared by Simon Harrison and Anavo), the
Administrators will send notices to the Registrar of Companies in accordance with
Paragraph 80 of Schedule B1 to the Act to formally bring the Administrations of the
Subsidiaries to an end. Executive control of these companies will then pass back to
Simon Harrison, the sole director of the Subsidiaries.

It is anticipated that BP2L will exit administration via dissolution by sending a notice
to the Registrar of Companies at the appropriate time. The Administrators anticipate
taking these steps once an appropriate disposal strategy for BP2L's shares in its
subsidiaries has been executed.

While it is expected that the above exits from administration will be achieved, a brief
description of all the possible steps that would need to be taken in the event that
creditors cannot be paid in full and/or the Subsidiaries cannot be rescued as going
concerns ‘and/or it is not appropriate for BP2L to exit administration through
dissolution is as follows.

Unless terminated earlier, the Administrations will end automatically twelve months
from the date of Administrators’ appointment. This period can be extended with the

consent of the creditors for up to twelve months or Ionger by an apphcatlon to the

Court as required.

If the Administrators believe the Subsidiaries have ho,property‘which might bermit .

distributions to their unsecured creditors, or if they consider that an exit from the
administrations into liquidation is not appropriate, they will send notices to the
Registrar of Companies in accordance with Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act to
bring the administrations to an end and, three months after the filing of the notices,
the Subsidiaries will be dissolved. .

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

= If the Administrators are of the view that it is appropriate for the creditors to conside!

FRP

If the Administrators are of the view that dividends will become available to the
Group’s unsecured creditors (other than by virtue of the prescribed part) it may be
appropriate for the Group to move from administration into CVL pursuant to Paragraph
83 of Schedule B1 to the Act. If applicable, the Administrators will take steps to place
the Group into CVL.

Should a dividend not become available to the unsecured creditors but it is still
appropriate for the Group to enter liquidation, the Administrators will petition the
Court pursuant to Paragraph 79 of Schedule B1 to the Act for an order to bring the
Administrations to an end with a consequential order for the compulsory winding up
of the Group.

Pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act, should the creditors not nominate
a liquidator, the proposed liquidators in a CVL are to be the Administrators or any
successor office holder(s). Any act to be done by the liquidators may be done by all
or any one of them.

Pursuant to Paragraph 83(7)(a) of Schedule Bl to the Act and the Rules, creditors

.may nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator, provided that.the.. ..

nomination is made after the receipt of these proposals and before these proposa!s
are approved.

" The liquidators in a compulsory wnndlng up W|II be appomted by the Gourt and may'-‘

be the Administrators, or any successor office holder(s).

the approval of a CVA, the proposed supervisors are to be the Administrators or any .

: successor office holder(s). Creditors' may nominate different supervisors when

considering whether to approve the CVA proposals
Decisions of creditors

As outlined above, the Administrators believe that the Subsidiaries have sufficient
property to enable each creditor of the Subsidiaries to be paid in full. Consequently,




2. Conduct of the Administrations

pursuant to Paragraph 52(1)(a) of Schedule B1 to the Act, the Administrators are not
required to seek a decision from the Subsidiaries’ creditors under Paragraph 51 of
Schedule B1 to the Act on the approval of these proposals. These proposals will
therefore be deemed approved in accordance with Rule 3.38(4) of the Rules.

Based on information currently available, the Administrators believe that BP2L will be
unable to achieve purposes (a) or (b) of an administration, as set out above.
Consequently, pursuant to Paragraph 52(1)(c) of Schedule B1 to the Act, the
Administrators are not required to seek a decision from BP2L's creditors under
Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Act on the approval of these proposals, which are
deemed to have been approved in accordance with Rule 3.38(4) of the Rules.

The Administrators must, however, seek a decision from the creditors if requested to
do so by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of any of
the companies in the Group. The request must contain the particulars prescribed by
Rule 15.18 of the Rules and be made within eight business days of the date of delivery
of this report, in accordance with the Rules.

The expenses of seeking the decision shall be paid by the creditor or creditors
requesting the decision, who will be required to lodge a deposit with the
Administrators security for their payment. The creditors may decide that the expenses
of seeking the decision should be paid as an expense of the Administration in question,
payable from the assets of the company in question.

In accordance with the Rules, where the Administrators have not sought a decision of
the creditors, the proposals will be deemed to have been approved by the creditors
of each Group company unless at least 10% by value of the creditors of a Group
company requisition a decision of creditors within eight business days of the date of
delivery of this report.

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

FRP




3. The Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and pre-appointment costs

Administrators’ remuneration

A schedule of the work to be undertaken during the Administrations is set out at
Appendix C together with an estimate of the professional expenses likely to be
incurred by the Administrators in accordance with Rule 18.16 of the Rules.
Assumptions made in preparing the summary of work are set out within it.

The Administrators’ remuneration in respect of the administrations of SCL and SCCL
will be drawn from the respective companies’ assets. Subject to Investec’s approval,
the Administrators’ remuneration in respect of all other Group companies is proposed
to be drawn from the assets of BP2L.

Administrators’ remuneration in respect of the non-operating Group companies is
proposed to be paid from BP2L due to the lack of assets in these companies and the
material benefit their administrations are expected to provide to BP2L by enhancing
the value of its shareholdings in them.

It is proposed that the Administrators’ remuneration will be charged by reference to

the time incurred in attending to matters. arising in the respective administrations.
Further details of how this will be calculated are set out below. The basis of the
Administrators’ remuneration has not yet been approved by credltors, and the

Administrators have accordingly not drawn any remuneration.

The Administrators’ fees for deallng with the assets ‘subject to a fixed charge will be
agreed with Investec. : PR

Should any of the companies in the Group subsequently be placed into liquidation and
-+ the Administrators are appointed as liquidators, the basis agreed for the drawing of
the Administrators’ remuneration will also be that utilised in determmlng the
liquidators’ remuneration, in accordance with the Rules.

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

: Charge out rates are reviewed at Ieast annually and details of FRP’s charge out rates

FRP

Remuneration charged by reference to the time incurred in attending to
matters arising

The Administrators’ remuneration which is proposed to be charged by reference to
time incurred in the administrations is set out in the fee estimates attached at
Appendix C. Time costs incurred to date are as follow:

SCL: £56,749
SCCL: £107,218

BP2L and other Subsidiaries:  £53,011

The time charged is based on computerised records capturing time charged by the
Administrators and their staff in dealing with the conduct of those aspects of the
respective administrations being charged on a time cost basis. Matters dealt with
during the assignments are dealt with by different members of staff depending on the
level of complexity and the experience required. Time is charged to the cases in
maximum units of six minutes. Charge-out rates are based on individual expertise,
qualification and grade. The costs of the firm’s support staff are not directly charged
to the estate unless dealing with directly identifiable case specific matters.

are included at Appendix C.

Administrators’ dlsbursements

The Administrators’ disbursements are a redwarge of actual costs incurred by the ’
Administrators on behalf of the Group Mileage payments made for expenses relatlng
to the use of private vehicles for business travel, which is directly attributable to the ~
Administrations, are paid by FRP at the HMRC approved mileage rate. It is proposed . ..
mileage is recharged and drawn at the HMRC approved mileage rate prevailing at b‘le
time the mileage was incurred.




3. The Administrators’ femuneratioh,' disbﬁréeménfs and pre-appbihtmenf costs o S FRP

Pre-Administration costs charged or incurred by the Administrators

Attached at Appendix D is a statement of pre-administration costs charged or
incurred by the Administrators, none of which had been paid when the Group entered
administration.

The Administrators propose that the unpaid pre-administration costs as set out at
Appendix D are approved for payment as expenses of the Administrations. This is
subject to creditor approval under Rule 3.52 of the Rules and does not form part of
the proposals.

Creditors’ ability to challenge the Administrators’ remuneration and
expenses

Creditors have a right to request further information from the Administrators and
further have a right to challenge the Administrators' remuneration and other expenses
under the Rules following receipt of a progress report. Further details of these rights
can be found in the Creditors’ Guide to Fees which you can access by using the
following link: https://creditors.frpadvisory.com/info.aspx and selecting the guide for
administrations. Alternatively, a hard copy of the relevant guide will be sent to you
on request.

Silveriine Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals



4. Estimated outcome for the creditors

It is not appropriate at present to provide a tabular estimated outcome statement, as
a valuation of the care homes has yet to be undertaken and the route of the
Subsidiaries’ exits from administration is currently uncertain.

Based on the information available to date and the assumptions made, the
Administrators set out below the anticipated outcome for creditors.

Outcome for Secured Creditor

Investec is the sole secured creditor of the Group and is owed approx. £36.6m under
its fixed and floating charge security.

The expected level of return to Investec is presently uncertain pending the
stabilisation of care home operations, following which more clarity will be available on
likely exit route from the Administrations.

The Administrators are continuing to update Investec regularly regarding the progress
made in the Administrations and the financial performance of the care homes.

Outcome for Preferential Creditors

Preferential claims relate to unpaid wages, unpaid pension contributions, holiday pay
and certain HMRC claims as calculated in accordanoe with leglslatlon

The Administrators are aware of unpald pre admlmstratlon pensron oontrrbuhons of -

approx. £6k and £26k due from SCL and SCCL respectwely

HMRC have submitted a preferentlal claum of £36k agalnst SCL HMRC's dalm in the o

administration of SCCL is awalted

Should it prove possible to rescue the Subsud|anes as going concerns, preferentlal '

creditors are expected to be pald in full. .
There are no known preferential creditors of BP2L. *

No further preferential claims are‘expected to arise in the proceedings.

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

FRP

Outcome for Unsecured Creditors

To date, unsecured claims have been received as follows:

Claims from thirteen creditors totalling approx. £45k in the administration of SCL.
Claims from fifteen creditors totalling approx. £74k in the administration of SCCL.

No unsecured claims have been received in the Administrations of the other Group
companies to date.

Should it prove possible to rescue the Subsidiaries as going concerns, the Subsidiaries’
unsecured creditors are expected to either be paid in full by the Administrators or
secured and satisfied to the extent they will be paid following the Subsidiaries’ return
to solvency. o )

According to the directors’ Statement of Affairs, the only unsecured creditors of BP2L
are nominal inter-company balances due to BAM Parentco Limited and BAM Holdco
Limited. The Administrators anticipate there will be insufficient funds to.enable a
distribution to BP2L's unsecured creditors.

Prescribed Part

The prescribed part is a carve out of funds available to the holder. of a floating charge

which is set aside for the unsecured creditors in accordance with Section 176A of the -

Act. The prescribed part only applies where the floating charge was created after 15

. September 2003 and the net property available to the fioating charge holder exceeds

£10k.

The prescribed part is available for all unsecured creditors and, Where th'ere’a‘re on|y
sufficient funds to enable a dividend to be paid to unsecured creditors from the
prescribed . part, this will be paid by the Administrators. However, in this case the
Administrators anticipate that all unsecured creditor balances in the Subsidiaries will
be settled in full and therefore there will be no distribution by way of the prescribed
part.




4. Estimated outcome for the creditors ERp

No floating charge realisations are anticipated in the administration of BP2L and the
prescribed part will therefore not apply.

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals



Appendix A

Statutory information about the Group and the Administrations

List of Group companies (all in Administration)
BAM Holdco Limited

BAM Holdco (2) Limited

BAM Parentco Limited

BAM Parentco (2) Limited

BAM Propco Limited

BAM Propco (2) Limited

BAM Propco (Burnside) Limited

BAM Propco (Johnstone) Limited

BAM Propco (Moorpark) Limited

BAM Propco (Newark) Limited

BAM Propco (Spiers) Limited

SCCL Operations Limited (formerly Silverline Care Caledonia Limited)
SCL Operations Limited (formerly Silverline Care Limited)

Silvertine Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

FRP




Appendix A | | FRP

Statutory information about the Group and the Administrations

Group Structure at the date the Group entered administration

Key:
| S n "
shareholders | [IUCEET Operating \ Fixed i
e | [ Operstin A rieda Fostng crarge
Diréctors Pl Scottish care home
e \ =} £nglisn core home
|'Independent: | Investec
. + ‘Operatof . | Security Net
" 'Daniél Walick } PR !
- =

: BAM Parent Co (2) Lid :
: H
v y ok & '
. 1% '
H 1
' I
___________________ H BAM Holdco Ltd _BAM Parent Co Ltd E
Fimothy Bolot Ol Wchwick Tienokiry Bolok i Deriel Wakwidk )
i - '
i
H
o BAM Holdoo () Lid [
. BAM Propoa Uiz, .. Sitvsline Care Ltd 9 e
; , ( . E s | el boenees
BAM Propoo (2) Ltd
o

* Timotsiy Gokof & anial Witwick

1 ¢ i l .
v v [ ;
Haoe 05 Rl Gar lome Huger 015 Refin Care Hne Manager CTs Reting [N Care Home: wager
:,":;‘" g‘gf"ﬂ": vk N Robers Admote] Gl &
" d T

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals



Appendix A

Statutory information about the Group and the Administrations

Charges registered against the Group

FRP

Debenture between BAM Propco
(Spiers) Ltd and Investec

13 March 2014

17 March 2014

Assignment of rents between BAM
Propco (Burnside) Limited and
Investec

13 March 2014

26 March 2014

Assignment of rents between BAM
Propco (Newark) Limited and
Investec

13 March 2014

26 March 2014

Assignment of rents between BAM
Propco (Spiers) Limited and
Investec

13 March 2014

26 March 2014

2x Assignment of rents between
BAM Propco (Johnstone) Ltd and
Investec

13 March 2014

28 March 2014

Assignation in security by SCCL to
Investec

13 March 2014

2 April 2014

Parentco Ltd and Investec

Type of charge Created Delivered
Debenture between BAM Holdco 30 September 2013 | 18 October 2013
Ltd, SCL and BAM Propco Ltd and

Investec

Charge over shares between BAM 30 September 2013 | 9 October 2013
Holdco Ltd and Investec

Legal charge between BAM Propco | 30 September 2013 | 9 October 2013
Ltd and Investec

Assignment of rental income 30 September 2013 | 9 October 2013
between BAM Propco Ltd and

Investec

Charge over shares between BAM 13 March 2014 17 March 2014

Assignation of rents by BAM Propco
(Moorpark) Ltd and Investec

19 March 2014

26 March 2014

2) Limited and Investec

Debenture between BAM Holdco - -

13 March 2014

17 March 2014

Debenture between SCCL and
Investec e

13 March 2014

17 March 2014

Debenture between BAM Propc6
2) Limited and Investec

13 March 2014

17 March. 2614 v

Debenture between BAM Propco -
(Burnside) Limited and Investec

13 March 2014

17 March 2014

5 x Standard security between -
SCCL and Investec, each for
Burnside, Cochrane, Newark,
Ranfurly and Spiers i

20 March 2014

1 April 2014 .

2x Standard security between BAM
Propco (Johnstone) Ltd and
Investec

20 March 2014

1 April 2014

Johnstone) Ltd and Investec =~

Debenture between BAM Propco - -

13 March 2014 -

17 March 2014

Standard security between BAM
Propco (Burnside) Limited and
Investec

20 March 2014 -

1 April 2014

Debenture between BAM Propco
(Moorpark) Ltd and Investec

13 March 2014

17 March 2014

Debenture between BAM Propco-
(Newark) Ltd and Investec

13 March 2014

17 March 2014

Standard security between BAM
Propco (Moorpark) Limited and
Investec

20 March 2014

1 April 2014

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals



Appendix A

FRP

Statutory information about the Group and the Administrations

2 x Legal charge between BAM
Propco Ltd and Investec

19 February 2019

26 February 2019

Debenture between BAM Propco
(Johnstone) Ltd and Investec

19 February 2019

26 February 2019

Debenture between BAM Propco
(Moorpark) Ltd and Investec

19 February 2019

26 February 2019

Debenture between BAM Propco
(Newark) Ltd and Investec

19 February 2019

26 February 2019

Debenture between BAM Propco
(Burnside) Ltd and Investec

19 February 2019

27 February 2019

Debenture between BAM Propco
(Spiers) Ltd and Investec

19 February 2019

27 February 2019

Debenture between BAM Parentco
Ltd and Investec

19 February 2019

26 February 2019

Debenture between BAM Holdco
(2) Limited and Investec

19 February 2019

26 February 2019

Standard security between BAM 20 March 2014 1 April 2014
Propco (Newark) Limited and :

Investec

Standard security between BAM 20 March 2014 1 April 2014
Propco (Spiers) Limited and

Investec

Standard security between BAM 20 March 2014 1 April 2014
Propco (Moorpark) Limited and the

North Ayrshire Council

Standard security between BAM 20 March 2014 1 April 2014
Propco (Moorpark) Limited and the

North Ayrshire Council

Debenture between BP2L and 25 September 2014 | 30 September
Investec 2014
Debenture between BAM Parentco | 25 September 2014 | 30 September
Ltd and Investec 2014

Charge over shares between BP2L | 25 September 2014 | 30 September
and Investec 2014

Debenture between BP2L and
Investec

19 February 2019

28 February 2019

2 x Legal charge between SCL and
Investec : o

15 February 2018

21 February 2018

Debenture between BAM Holdco
Ltd and Investec

‘| 19 February 2019-

26 February 2019

Charge over shares between BAM
Parentco Ltd and Investec

15 February 2018

21 February 2018

Assignment of rental income =
between BAM Propco Ltd and
Investec 3

19 February 2019

22 February 2019

Assignment of rental income
between BAM Propco Ltd and
Investec

19 February 2019

27 February 2019

Debenture between BAM Propco
Ltd and Investec a

19 February 2019

27 February 2019

Debenture between BAM Propco
(2) Limited and Investec

19 February 2019

22 February 2019

Debenture between SCL and 19 February 2019 26 February 2019 |
Investec S ' .
2 x Legal charge between SCL and | 19 February 2019 | 26 February 2019 -| .~
Investec : - - :
Debenture between SCCL and 19 February 2019 . .| 27 February 2019
Investec C o

5 x Standard-security between 27 February 2019

SCCL and Investec, each for the
operating leases at Ranfurly,
Newark, Burnside, Cochrane and
Spiers

25 February 2019 -

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals




Appendix A

FRP

Statutory information about the Group and the Administrations

Standard security between BAM
Propco (Burnside) Limited and
Investec

25 February 2019

27 February 2019

Standard security between BAM
Propco (Spiers) Limited and
Investec

25 February 2019

27 February 2019

Standard security between BAM
Propco (Moorpark) Limited and
Investec

25 February 2019

27 February 2019

Standard security between BAM
Propco (Johnstone) Ltd and
Investec

27 February 2019

4 March 2019

Standard security between BAM
Propco (Newark) Limited and
Investec

25 February 2019

27 February 2019

Standard security between BAM
Propco (Johnstone) Ltd and
Investec

27 February 2019

5 March 2019

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals




Appendix A

Statutory information about the Group and the Administrations

COMPANY INFORMATION:

Company name:
Date of incorporation:
Company number:

Registered office:

Previous registered office:

Business address:

Director (appointed 22 March 2021):

Former Directors (removed 8 April

2021);

Company secretary:

BAM Holdco Limited

13 May 2013

08525110

FRP Advisory Trading Limited

2nd Floor, 110 Cannon Street, London
EC4N 6EU

The Brentano Suite, First Floor
Lyttelton House, 2 Lyttelton Road,
London N2 OEF :
as above

Simon Harrison

Timothy James Bolot
Daniel Wulwick

N/A

The following have shareholdings in the Company:

Name

Shares

" Type | %

BAM Parentco (2) Limited

20

Ordinary [ 100

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

ADMINISTRATION DETAILS:

Names of Administrators:

Address of Administrators:

Date of appointment of Administrators: -

Court in which administration
proceedings were brought:

Court reference number:

Date of notice of intention to appoint -

Administrators presented to Court:

Application for
appointment made by:

Administration

FRP

David Frederick Shambrook,
Geoffrey Paul Rowley and
Chad Griffin

FRP Advisory Trading Limited
2nd Floor, 110 Cannon
Street, London EC4N 6EU

22 March 2021

The High Court of Justice, The
Business & Property Courts of
England & Wales

" 000527 of 2021

Investec ‘




Appendix A

FRP

Statutory information about the Group and the Administrations

COMPANY INFORMATION: ADMINISTRATION DETAILS:
Company name: BAM Holdco (2) Limited Names of Administrators: David Frederick Shambrook,
Geoffrey Paul Rowley and
Date of incorporation: 19 November 2013 Chad Griffin
Company number: 08782196
Address of Administrators: FRP Advisory Trading Limited
Registered office: FRP Advisory Trading Limited 2nd Floor, 110 Cannon
2nd Floor, 110 Cannon Street, London Street, London EC4N 6EU
EC4N 6EU
Date of appointment of Administrators: 22 March 2021
Previous registered office: The Brentano Suite, First Floor PP ators arc
Lyttelton House, 2 Lyttelton Road, ) - Co Col
London N2 OEF .. Court in which administration The High Court of Justice, The -
proceedings were brought: Business & Property Courts of

Business address: as above - England & Wales

Director (appointed 22 March 2021):  Simon Harrison

Court reference number: o 000526 of 2021
Former Directors (removed 8 April Timothy James Bolot Lo °
2021): Daniel Wulwick T
. C e Date of notice of intention to appoint™ " ~ N/A -
Company secretary: C N/A . Administrators presented to Court:
The following have shareholdings in the Company: S FRERERRE
Application for Administration ‘Investec
Name Shares - Type % i appointment made by: - i Taooon
BAM Parentco Limited 20 Ordinary 100 |

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals



Appendix A

Statutory information about the Group and the Administrations

COMPANY INFORMATION:

Company name:
Date of incorporation:
Company number:

Registered office:

Previous registered office:

Business address:

Director (appointed 22 March 2021):

Former Directors (removed 8 April

2021):

Company secretary:

BAM Parentco Limited

24 January 2014

08861134

FRP Advisory Trading Limited

2nd Floor, 110 Cannon Street, London
EC4N 6EU

The Brentano Suite, First Floor
Lyttelton House, 2 Lyttelton Road,
London N2 OEF

as above

Simon Harrison

Timothy James Bolot
Daniel Wulwick

NA

The following have shareholdings in the Company:

[ Name

Shares

[ Type %

[ BAM Parentco (2) Limited

20

[ Ordinary 100

Silverline Group (in Administration}
The Administrators’ Proposals

ADMINISTRATION DETAILS:
Names of Administrators:

Address of Administrators:

Date of appointment of Administrators:

Court in which administration
proceedings were brought:

Court reference number:

Date of notice of intention to appoint™

Administrators presented to Court:

Application for
appointment made by:

Administration

FRP

David Frederick Shambrook,
Geoffrey Paul Rowley and
Chad Griffin

FRP Advisory Trading Limited
2nd Floor, 110 Cannon
Street, London EC4N 6EU

22 March 2021

The High Court of Justice, The
Business & Property Courts of
England & Wales

000524 of 2021

NA

Investec '



Appendix A

Statutory information about the Group and the Administrations

COMPANY INFORMATION:

Company name:
Date of incorporation:
Company number:

Registered office:

Previous registered office:

Business address:
Director:

Former Directors (removed 8 April
2021):

Company secretary:

BAM Parentco (2) Limited

14 August 2014

09176133

FRP Advisory Trading Limited

2nd Floor, 110 Cannon Street, London
EC4N 6EU

The Brentano Suite, First Floor
Lyttelton House, 2 Lyttelton Road,
London N2 OEF

as above

N/A

Timothy James Bolot
Daniel Wulwick

/A

The following have shareholdings in the Company:

Name Shares Type %
Timothy Bolot 80 Ordinary 80
Daniel Wulwick 20 Ordinary 20

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

ADMINISTRATION DETAILS:
Names of Administrators:

Address of Administrators:

Date of appointment of Administrators:

Court in which administration
proceedings were brought:

Court reference number:

Date of notice of intention to’ appofnt ‘

Administrators presented to Court:

Application for
appointment made by:

: ‘va./A, Z:;“ o

Administration  Investec ‘

FRP

David Frederick Shambrook,
Geoffrey Paul Rowley and
Chad Griffin '

FRP Advisory Trading Limited
2nd Floor, 110 Cannon
Street, London EC4N 6EU

22 March 2021

The High Court of Justice, The
Business & Property Courts of
England & Wales o

000530 of 2021




Appendix A

Statutory information about the Group and the Administrations

COMPANY INFORMATION:

Company name:
Date of incorporation:
Company number:

Registered office:

Previous registered office:

Business address:
Director (appointed 22 March 2021):

Former Directors (removed 8 April
2021):

Company secretary:

BAM Propco Limited

13 May 2013

08526707

FRP Advisory Trading Limited

2nd Floor, 110 Cannon Street, London
EC4N 6EU

The Brentano Suite, First Floor
Lyttelton House, 2 Lyttelton Road,
London N2 OEF

as above

Simon Harrison

Timothy James Bolot
Daniel Wulwick

N/A

The following have shareholdings in the Company:

Name Shares

Type %

BAM Holdco Limited 1

Ordinary 100

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

ADMINISTRATION DETAILS:
Names of Administrators:

Address of Administrators:

Date of appointment of Administrators:

Court in which administration

proceedings were brought:

Court reference number:

Date of notice of intention to appoinf
Administrators presented to Court:

Application for Administration

appointment made by:

FRP

David Frederick Shambrook,
Geoffrey Paul Rowley and
Chad Griffin

FRP Advisory Trading Limited
2nd Floor, 110 Cannon
Street, London EC4N 6EU

22 March 2021

The High Court of Justice, The
Business & Property Courts of
England & Wales

000528 of 2021

N/A

Investec



Appendix A

Statutory information about the Group and the Administrations

COMPANY INFORMATION:

Company name: BAM Propco (2) Limited

Date of incorporation: 19 November 2013

Company number: 08782210

Registered office: FRP Advisory Trading Limited
2nd Floor, 110 Cannon Street, London
EC4N 6EU

Previous registered office: The Brentano Suite, First Floor
Lyttelton House, 2 Lyttelton Road,
London N2 OEF

Business address: as above

Director (appointed 22 March 2021):  Simon Harrison

Former Directors (removed 8 April

2021): Timothy James Bolot
. Daniel Wulwick

Company secretary: ‘ N/A '

The following have shareholdings in the Company:

Name | Shares | Type | %

BAM Holdco (2) Limited | 1 [ Ordinary [ 100

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

ADMINISTRATION DETAILS:
Names of Administrators:

Address of Administrators:

Date of appointment of Administrators:

Court in which administration
proceedings were brought:

Court reference number:

Date of notice of intention to appoint
Administrators presented to Court:

Application for Administration
appointment made by: ‘ '

FRP

David Frederick Shambrook,

Geoffrey Paul
Chad Griffin

Rowley and

FRP Advisory Trading Limited
2nd Floor, 110 Cannon
Street, London EC4N 6EU

22 March 2021

The High Court of Justice, The
Business & Property Courts of

England & Wales

000536 of 2021

N/A

Investec



Appendix A

Statutory information about the Group and the Administrations

COMPANY INFORMATION:

Company name:
Date of incorporation:
Company number:

Registered office:

Previous registered office:

Business address:
Director (appointed 22 March 2021):

Former Directors (removed 8 April
2021):

Company secretary:

BAM Propco (Burnside) Limited

24 January 2014

08861081

FRP Advisory Trading Limited

2nd Floor, 110 Cannon Street, London
EC4N 6EU

The Brentano Suite, First Floor
Lyttelton House, 2 Lyttelton Road,
London N2 OEF

as above

Simon Harrison

Timothy James Bolot
Daniel Wulwick

“N/A

The following have shareholdings in the Company:

Name Shares

- Type %

BAM Propco (2) Limited 1

Ordinary 100

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

ADMINISTRATION DETAILS:
Names of Administrators:

Address of Administrators:

Date of appointment of Administrators:

Court in which administration
proceedings were brought:

Court reference number:

Date of notice of intention to appoint -

Administrators presented to Court:

Application for
appointment made by:

Administration

FRP

David Frederick Shambrook,
Geoffrey Paul Rowley and
Chad Griffin

FRP Advisory Trading Limited
2nd Floor, 110 Cannon
Street, London, EC4N 6EU

22 March 2021

The High Court of Justice, The
Business & Property Courts of
England & Wales

000532 of 2021

N/A

Investec



Appendix A

Statutory information about the Group and the Administrations

COMPANY INFORMATION:

Company name:
Date of incorporation:
Company number:

Registered office:

Previous registered office:

Business address:

Director (appointed 22 March 2021):

Former Directors (removed 8 April

2021):

Company secretary:

The following have shareholdings in the Company:

" N/A

ADMINISTRATION DETAILS:

BAM Propco (Johnstone) Limited Names of Administrators:
24 January 2014
08861063

Address of Administrators:

FRP Advisory Trading Limited

2nd Floor, 110 Cannon Street, London

EC4N 6EU

The Brentano Suite, First Floor Date of appointment of Administrators:
Lyttelton House, 2 Lyttelton Road,

London N2 OEF Court in which administration

i ht:
as above proceedings were brought

Simon Harrison

Court reference number:
Timothy James Bolot

Daniel Wulwick

Administrators presented to Court:

Name

Shares

Type %

BAM Propco (2) Limited

1

appointment made by:

Ordinary 100

Silverline Group (in Administration)

The Administrators’ Proposals

Date of notice of intention to appoint -

Application for Administration

FRP

David Frederick Shambrook,
Geoffrey Paul Rowley and
Chad Griffin

FRP Advisory Trading Limited
2nd Floor, 110 Cannon
Street, London, EC4N 6EU

22 March 2021

The High Court of Justice, The
Business & Property Courts of
England & Wales

" 000534 of 2021

CNA

Investec.



Appendix A

Statutory information about the Group and the Administrations

COMPANY INFORMATION:

Company name:
Date of incorparation:
Company number:

Registered office:

Previous registered office:

Business address:
Director (appointed 22 March 2021):

Former Directors (removed 8 April
2021):

Company secretary:

BAM Propco (Moorpark) Limited

24 January 2014

08861055

FRP Advisory Trading Limited

2nd Floor, 110 Cannon Street, London
EC4N 6EU

The Brentano Suite, First Floor
Lyttelton House, 2 Lyttelton Road,
London N2 OEF

as above

Simon Harrison

Timothy James Bolot
Daniel Wulwick

" NA

The following have shareholdings in the Company:

Name Shares

- Type %

[ BAM Propco (2) Limited 1

Ordinary 100

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

ADMINISTRATION DETAILS:
Names of Administrators:

Address of Administrators:

Date of appointment of Administrators:

Court in which administration
proceedings were brought:

Court reference number:

Date of notice of intention to appoint
Administrators presented to Court: -

Application for Administration

appointment made by:

FRP

David Frederick Shambrook,
Geoffrey Paul Rowley and
Chad Griffin

FRP Advisory Trading Limited
2nd Floor, 110 Cannon
Street, London, EC4N 6EU

22 March 2021

The High Court of Justice, The
Business & Property Courts of
England & Wales

000535 of 2021

N/A

Investec



Appendix A

Statutory information about the Group and the Administrations

COMPANY INFORMATION:

Company name:
Date of incorporation:
Company number:

Registered office:

Previous registered office:

Business address:
Director (appointed 22 March 2021):

Former Directors (removed 8 April
2021):

Company secretary:

BAM Propco (Newark) Limited

24 January 2014

08861074

FRP Advisory Trading Limited

2nd Floor, 110 Cannon Street, London
EC4N 6EU

The Brentano Suite, First Floor
Lyttelton House, 2 Lyttelton Road,
London N2 OEF

as above

Simon Harrison

Timothy James Bolot
Daniel Wulwick

N/A

The following have shareholdings in the Company:

Name Shares

Type %

BAM Propco (2) Limited 1

Ordinary 100

Silverline Group (in Administration)

_ The Administrators’ Proposals

ADMINISTRATION DETAILS:
Names of Administrators:

Address of Administrators:

Date of appointment of Administrators:

Court in which administration
proceedings were brought:

Court reference number:

Date of notice of intention to appoint
Administrators presented to Court: .

Application for
appointment made by:

Administration

FRP

David Frederick Shambrook,
Geoffrey Paul Rowley and
Chad Griffin

FRP Advisory Trading Limited
2nd Floor, 110 Cannon
Street, London, EC4N 6EU

22 March 2021

The High Court of Justice, The
Business & Property Courts of
England & Wales :

000529 of 2021

N/A.'_

Investec



Appendix A

Statutory information about the Group and the Administrations

COMPANY INFORMATION:

Company name:
Date of incorporation:
Company number:

Registered office:
Previous registered office:

Business address:
Director (appointed 22 March 2021):
Former Directors (removed 8 April

2021):

Company secretary:

BAM Propco (Spiers) Limited

24 January 2014

08860957

FRP Advisory Trading Limited

2nd Floor, 110 Cannon Street, London
EC4N 6EU

The Brentano Suite, First Floor
Lyttelton House, 2 Lyttelton Road,
London N2 OEF

as above

Simon Harrison

Timothy James Bolot

Daniel Wulwick

N/A

The following have shareholdings in the Company:

- Name Shares

Type %o

BAM Propco (2) Limited 1

Ordinary 100

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

ADMINISTRATION DETAILS:
Names of Administrators:

Address of Administrators:

Date of appointment of Administrators:

Court in which administration
proceedings were brought:

Court reference number:

Date of notice of intention to appoint”

Administrators presented to Court:

Application for Administration

appointment made by:

FRP

David Frederick Shambrook,
Geoffrey Paul Rowley and
Chad Griffin

FRP Advisory Trading Limited
2nd Floor, 110 Cannon
Street, London, EC4N 6EU

22 March 2021

The High Court of Justice, The
Business & Property Courts of
England & Wales

000531 of 2021

“N/A

Investec



Appendix A

Statutory information about the Group and the Administrations

COMPANY INFORMATION:

Company name:
Former name:

Date of incorporation:
Company number:

Registered office:

Previous registered office:

Business address:
Director (appointed 22 March 2021):

Former Directors (removed 8 April .
2021):

Company secretary:

SCL Operations Limited

Silverline Care Limited

13 May 2013

08526793

FRP Advisory Trading Limited

2nd Floor, 110 Cannon Street, London
EC4N 6EU

The Brentano Suite, First Floor

Lyttelton House, 2 Lyttelton Road,

London N2 OEF
as above
Simon Harrison

Timothy James Bolot
Daniel Wulwick

N/A

The following have shareholdings in the Company:

Name [ Shares

Type [ %

BAM Holdco Limited | 1

Ordinary | 100

Sitvertine Group (in Administration)
The Administrators” Proposals

ADMINISTRATION DETAILS:
Names of Administrators:

Address of Administrators:

Date of appointment of Administrators:

Court in which administration
proceedings were brought:

Court reference number:

Date of notice of intention to appoint
Administrators presented to Court:

Application for

Administration
appointment made by: '

FRP

David Frederick Shambrook,
Geoffrey Paul Rowley and
Chad Griffin

FRP Advisory Trading Limited
2nd Floor, 110 Cannon
Street, London, EC4N 6EU

22 March 2021

The High Court of Justice, The
Business & Property Courts of
England & Wales

000533 of 2021

N/A

Investec



Appendix A

Statutory information about the Group and the Administrations

COMPANY INFORMATION:

Company name:
Former name:

Date of incorporation:
Company number:

Registered office:

Previous registered office:

Business address:
Director (appointed 22 March 2021):

Former Directors (removed . 8 .April
2021):

Company secretary:

SCCL Operations Limited

Silverline Care Caledonia Limited

19 November 2013

08782289

FRP Advisory Trading Limited

2nd Floor, 110 Cannon Street, London
EC4N 6EU

The Brentano Suite, First Floor
Lyttelton House, 2 Lyttelton Road,
London N2 OEF

as above

Simon Harrison

Timothy James Bolot
Daniel Wulwick

N/A

The following have shareholdings in the Company:

Name Shares

Type I %

BAM Holdco (2) Limited 1

Ordinary ] 100

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

ADMINISTRATION DETAILS:
Names of Administrators:

Address of Administrators:

Date of appointment of Administrators:

Court in which administration
proceedings were brought:

Court reference number:

Date of notice of intention to appoint
Administrators presented to Court:

Application for Adm_inistrafion

appointment made by:

A

Investec

FRP

David Frederick Shambrook,
Geoffrey Paul Rowley and
Chad Griffin

FRP Advisory Trading Limited
2nd Floor, 110 Cannon
Street, London, EC4N 6EU

22 March 2021

The High Court of Justice, The
Business & Property Courts of
England & Wales :

000525 of 2021




Appendix B . | ' : “ FRP

Administrators’ Receipts & Payments Accounts

BAM Holdco Limited BAM Holdco (2) Limited
BAM Holdco Limited BAM Holdco (2) Limited.
(In Administration) _ (In Administration)
Joint Ad rators’ ry of Receipts & Payment: Joint Administrators’ Summary of Recelpts & Payments
To'14/05/2021 To 14/05/2021
SofAt £ £ Sof A~ £ £
o —w
REPRESENTED BY 'REPRESENTED BY-
T —
Hote: Note:

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals



Appendix B ’ | | - o 4 ; FRP

Administrators’ Receipts & Payments Ac;ounts

BAM Parentco Limited BAM Parentco (2) Limited
BAM Parentco Limited BAM Parentco (2) Liriited
X (In Administration) . _ (InAdministration)
Joint A ators’ \ary of Receipts & Payments- Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts.& Payments
To 14/05/2021. To,l4/05[2021
Sof Af 3 £ " SofAf £ £
NIC NIL
REPRESENTED BY REPRESENTED BY ’
NI . ) NIC
Note: Nota:

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals



Appendix B

Administrators’ Receipts & Payments Accounts

BAM Propco Limited

BAM Propco Limited
{In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments
' T6:14/05/2021 )

BAM Propco (2) Limited

Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

BAM Propco (2) Limited
{In Administration)

FRP

To: 14/05/2021
Sof A£ £ € SOfAE, £
SECURED ASSETS _
2,904,614.00  Freehold Land & Propeity. NIL ) NIL
A 2 NIL B
: REPRESENTED BY
2,904,614.00 NIL RNIL,
REPRESENTED BY .
— Note:
NIL
Note!

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals




Appendix B

Administrators’ Receipts & Payments Accounts

BAM Propco (Burnside) Limited

BAM Propco (Burnsid_e) timited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts'& Payments

BAM Propco (Johnstone) Limited

BAM Pigpco (Johnstone) Limited

{In Administration)

FRP

Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Paym
To'14/05/2021 To 14/05/2021
SofAf £ € SofAE E £
SECURED ASSETS - .. SEQUREDASSETS,
4,063,964.31  Freehold Land & Propéfty’ NIL 7,759,72079"  "\easéhdld Land s Property’ WL .
NI ML,
3,063,964.31 NI 7,759,720:79: WIL.
REPRESENTED BY ‘REPRESENTED BY '
NIL.
Note:

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

Note:




Appendix B

Administrators’ Receipts & Payments Accounts

BAM Propco (Moorpark) Limited

BAM Propco (Moorpark) Limited

BAM Propco (Newark) Limited

BAM Propco (Newark) Limited

FRP

(In Administration) (In Administration) .
Joint Ad ators' Su Ty of pts & Payments Joint Ad -ators’ y of R pts & Pay
To'14/05/2021 To 14/05/2021
Sof Af £ £ SofAE £ £
‘SECURED ASSETS .. .. SECURED ASSETS .
6,999,32638  Freehold Land & Property NIL 3,549,236.66 Freehold Land & Property. NIL
Rent Receivable 83,500.00 . e ) —_— NIL
_— -83,500.00
ASSET REALISATIONS 3 3,549,236.66
Bank Interest Gross 1.40 L o
- 1.40. REPRESENTED BY
S NIL
6,999,326.38 d
REPRESENTED BY Note:
Current Fixed Int Bearing -

Noter

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals




Appendix B

Administrators’ Receipts & Payments Accounts

BAM Propco (Spiers) Limited

BAM Propco (Splers) Limited
~ {In Administration) )
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments
To 14/05/2021.. i

SofAE £ I
_ SECURED ASSETS
167422341  Freehold Land & Property NI
: —_ AL
1,874,222.41. NIL
‘REPRESENTED BY )
NIL

Note:

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

FRP




Appendix B FRP

Administrators’ Receipts & Payments Accounts

SCL Operations Limited (formerly Silverline Care Limited)

Silverline Care Limited _Silverline Care Limited
(In Administration) (In Administration)

Joint Admlnlgtrators' Trading Account Joint Administrators Summary of Receipts & Payments
T6 14/05/2021 To14/05/2021

SofAE £ £ Sof AE £ i

POST APPOINTMENT SALES . X i ASSET REALISATIONS.
Resident Fee Income 137,853.56. 137,285.00  Book:Debts NIL
Administration Finding 200,000.00 53,132.00.  Cashat Bank 39,967.33
— 337,853.56. Bank Intefest Gross 245
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) 35,000.65

OTHER DIRECT COSTS
PAYE/NIC
Direct Wages

7457043

COST, OF. REALISATIONS . R
(273,275.93) Bank-Charges - Floating 4200

(a2.00)

TRADING EXPENDITURE"
Insurance
Anavo Capitat Limited Agency Fee.
Bank Charges - Trading  ~
Lease/HP Payments
Repairs & Maintenance
Petty Cash
Ransom Payments
Payment on behaif of SCCL.

190,387.00

Food

Medical Supplies Nate:
Stationary " }

Telephone and Internet.
Procurement

VAT -Iirecoverable

(29,576.98)

TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) 35,000.65

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals



Appendix B FRP

Administrators’ Receipts & Payments Accounts

SCCL Operations Limited (formerly Silverline Care Caledonia

Limited)
Silverline Care Caledonia Limited Stiverline Care Caledonia Limited
(In'Administration) (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Trading Account Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments.
To 14/05/2021 To 14/05/2021
SofAEf 3 £ Sof AE £ £
POST APPOINTMENT SALES - SECURED ASSETS .
Resident Fee fncome: 1,102,710.15 373,684.62  Leasehold Land & Property NIL
Administration Funding 520,600.00: L _— NIL
- 1,622,710.15 ’
. ASSET REALISATIONS
OTHER DIRECT COSTS . 436,011:00  Book Debts: NIL
Direct Wages 1;035,797.24 N n 71:220.00-  Cashat Bank: 71,220.00
. (1,035,797.24) U777 BankIntérest Gross: T 1091
Trading Surplusf(Defict) ) 474,251:51 o
TRADING EXPENDITURE o _— 545,482:42
Workwear and Uniform ) B
Stationary COST OF REALISATIONS .
Insurance Legal Fees (1) 420.00
Anavo Capital Limited Agents Fee- Bank Chaiges - Figating 51.40
Bank Charges - Trading Employee Settlement: 42,776.15 R
HP Payments (43247:55)
Refund of Resident Fees 3 )
Petty Cash . ,000:U0 —_— —_—
Group Charges - Simon Harrison. 7,590.000 ‘880,915.62 502,234.87
Ransom Payments. 2,715.28 i N e —_—
Food . 10,271 REPRESENTED BY. .
Group Charges - Bolt Asset Managem. 24,6351 " Current Floating Tnt Béarifig 502,234:87
Procurement h 751,68 —
Group Charges - Insurarice 2,585.10,
Telephone and Internet 2,872:56;
VAT - Irrecoverable. 14,091.54 . N -
- (112;661.40) Hote:

TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals




Appendix C FRP

The Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and costs information

Silverline Group (In Administration)’
Statement of Anticipated Post-Appeintmeiit Expenses.

All costs are shown net of VAT, which is irrecoverable. )
Trading expenses are not shown as a trading surplus is-anticipated.

Experise Anticipated to:be Incirred (£) . Anticipated to be Paid (£)
Administrators’ remuneration (tire costs) 515,606 -438,265
Administrators' disburséments 5,000 5,000
Property agents' fees (CBRE) 65,450 °65,450
Management and ‘success fees (Anavo) 955,649, .955,649-
Management fees (Bolt) ' 40,000 40,000
Statements.of Affairs fees: 34,567 34,567
Director's fees (Simon Harrison) 102,30 102;300
Consultancy fees (Dr Mark.Chapmian) 2,917 2917
‘Selicitors' fees: (Macfarlanss) ) 72,400 72400
Total 1,793,889 1,716,548

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals



Administrators’ Anticipated Post-Appointment Expenses
Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements

Further details of the basis proposed for the Administrators’ remuneration and
disbursements are set out below.

Property agents’ fees (CBRE

CBRE, a leading property services and investment firm with extensive expertise and
experience in valuations and sales of healthcare property, have been instructed by
the Administrators to provide strategic valuation advice on a fixed-fee basis.

Management and success fees (Anavo)

Anavo are experienced care home operatlng consultants with expertlse in continuing
operations in insolvency scenarios.

Anavo’s anticipated costs comprise a mobilisation fee, a management fee calculated
as a percentage of monthly turmover and an annual success fee based on the Group's
performance.

Anavo’s instruction .is considered to represent a signiﬂcaht financial benefit to the -

Administration estates by enabling a smooth transition of the care homes’
management and reducing t|me costs whlch would otherW|se have been incurred by
the Administrators. T

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

rs’ remuneration, disbursements and costs information

FRP

Management fees (Bolt)

Bolt were engaged to provide continued management consultancy services in the
initial period following the Administrators’ appointment to avoid disruptions to
operations.

Bolt's fees are calculated the basis of their pre-existing management services
agreement with the Group, on a pro-rated basis.

Consultangy fees (Dr Mark Chapman)

Dr Mark Chapman has been engaged to provide specuahst medical consultation
services to the Administrators as required.

Director’s fees (Simon Harrison)

Simon Harrison has been appointed as interim director of the Subsidiaries as set out
above. Simon Harrison’s fees are calculated on a day-rate basis.

Solicitors” fees (Macfarlanes)

Macfarlanes have been engaged to act as the Admlnlstrafo}s solicitors. Macfarlané.{ "
are a leading firm of corporate solicitors with experience in tradlng admlnlstratlons:
and operational matters relating to care homes :

Statements of Affairs fees (Azets) - . -

Azets are a firm of restructuring éhd insolvency specialists and were instructed by the
Group'’s former directors to asmst in their preparation of the Group's statements of: -
affairs.

Per Rule 3.34 of the Rules, the expenses of the directors reasonably incurred in”- = -
making a statement of affairs must be paid as an expense of the Administrations.



Appendix C

FRP

The Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and costs information

The table below sets out a detailed summary of the work undertaken by the office holders to date, together with an outline of work still to complete.

Where work undertaken results in the realisation of funds (from the sale of assets, enhanced recoveries and potentially a reduction in creditor claims from the continuation of
trading or sale of the business following appointment; or recoveries from successful actions taken against third partiés), there may be a financial benefit to creditors should there
be sufficient funds available to make a distribution to one or more class of creditor. In this case work undertaken will include the scrutiny and agreement of creditor claims.

A proportion of the work undertaken by an Insolvency Practitioner is required by statute, including ensuring the appointment is valid, notifications of the appointment to third
parties, regular reporting on the progress, notifying statutory bodies where required in relation to the conduct of the directors, complying with relevant legislation and regulatory

matters. This may not have a direct financial benefit to creditors but is substantially there to protect creditors and other stakeholders and ensure they are kept informed of
developments.

Work undertaken relates to all Group companies except where otherwise noted.

GENERAL ASSUMPTIONS IN COMPILING THIS SCHEDULE OF WORK

The records received are complete and up to date

There are no matters to investigate or pursue

No financial irregularities are identified

A committee of creditors is not appointed

There are no exceptional queries from stakeholders

Full co-operation of the directors and other relevant parties is received as required by legislation

There are no unexpected health and safety, compliance, regulatory or environmental issues to be dealt with
The period in which SCL and SCCL are trading in Administration will not exceed five months.

The Administrations will be finalised within seven months from appointment. )

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals



Appendix C

The Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and costs information

Note

Category

ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING
Work undertaken to date

ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING
Future work to be undertaken

Regulatory Requirements

Regulatory Requirements

Finalisation of money laundering risk assessment procedures and
Know your Client checks in accordance with the Money Laundering
Regulations.

Finalisation of take on procedures which include consideration of
professional and ethical matters and other legislation such as the
Bribery Act and Data Protection Act.

Considering and taking advice on industry-specific regulatory
matters in relation to SCL and SCCL, including compliance with CQC
and CIS requirements respectively. :

Regularly reviewing the conduct of the cases and the case strategies
and updating as required by the Administrators’ regulatory
professional body to ensure all statutory matters are attended to and
to ensure the cases are progressing in order to demonstrate effective
case management.

Documenting strategic decisions in accordance with SIPl.
Ongoing adherence to Money Laundering Regulations.
Continuing to work with Anavo and the interim director to ensure

SCL and SCCl's ongoing compliance with all- industry-specific
regulations and legislation.

Ethical Requirements

Prior to the Administrators” appointment, a review of ethical issues
was undertaken and no ethical.threats were identified. A further
review has been carried out and no threats have been identified in
respect of the management of the Administrations to date.

Ethical Requirements

Continuing to monitor whether any ethical threats have arisen and

documenting and taking appropriate . safeguarding. steps where .

necessary. .

Case Management Requirements

Determining and documenting the Administrators’ strategy for the
Administrations, as outlined in the enforcement plan completed prior
to the Administrators’ appointment.

Case Management Requirements

Continued documentation of case strategy and its irhplementatidn. ' )

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

FRP




Appendix C

The Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and costs information

Preparation of post-appointment documentation and completion of
various internal procedures.

Identifying and securing all relevant records (including statutory
books and records) required for the purposes of the Administrations.
Using specialist IT staff to capture and store backups of key data.

Regular case strategy / update calls with FRP staff, Anavo and other
advisors to the Administrators as appropriate.

Obtaining legal advice on the validity of the appointments, including
ensuring all required documentation has been properly filed and
submitted and a revuew of securlty documentation to confirm the
validity of charges : .

Notifying specialist insurance brokers of the appointments over SCL,
SCCL and BPML, arranging for site inspections and preparing
authority documents. Liaising with Anavo and insurance brokers to
ensure all necessary cover is |n plaoe

Responding to medla enquiries.

Correspondence and meetings with the Group’s auditors, bankers
and insurance brokers requestlng third party information to assist in
general enqumes

Requesting and obtaining key information and documentation in
relation to the Group, and particularly SCL and SCCL, from Bolt.

Obtaining copy bank statements to understand the Group’s cash
position and monitoring of home trading performance / cashflow
forecast prepared by Anavo.

Continued correspondence with Group accountants, bankers,
insurance brokers and any other advisors to request further
information to assist in general enquiries and ongoing investigations,
as required.

Maintaining and updating the case-specific files to aid the
administration of the appointments.

Maintaining backups of key Group data.

Continued regular strategy calls with FRP staff, Anavo and other
advisors to the Administrators as appropriate.

Case accounting work to process all receipts and payments including
associated adjustments to ensure bank reconciliations and

'} production of reports can be achieved at all times. Continued

updating and maintenance of records on IPS.

Reviewing SCL and SCCL insurance cover on a regular basis and
cancelling/revising cover as appropriate. - Liaising with Anavo to
ensure insurance brokers remain updated on any changes in the
Group's business and assets. If necessary, arranglng further insurer
inspections. L o

Administering the change of company reglstered names if and when .

appropriate.

Further necessary sundry administrative work. .

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

FRP




Appendix C

The Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and costs information

Setting up case files to be updated and maintained for the duration
of the appointments. Opening and updating the Administrators’ case
management system with company information and creditor,
employee and shareholder details for each appointment. Filing all
relevant correspondence and other documentation and maintaining
a diary system to ensure all matters are discharged in accordance
with legislation and regulatory requirements.

Setting up and administering bank accounts for SCL, SCCL, BPML
and BP2L for the purposes of the Administrations. Ensuring accounts
are regularly reconciled to produce accurate and timely reports to all
creditors when required. Processing and recording of all receipts and
payments throughout the appointment on the Insolvency
Practitioners System (“IPS") and providing intemal and external
reports as required.

Notifying HMRC of the Administrations and correspondence with
relevant departments to ascertain the Group’s tax position.

Necessary sundry administrative work.

ASSET REALISATION
Work undertaken to date

ASSET REALISATION
Future work to be undertaken

Monitoring of the issuing of quarterly rent demands and recelpt of
funds due to BPML from its tenant. Cntel o mis o

-| Liaising with the Group’s pre-administration bankers to arrange the
transfer of funds held in the Group’s bank accounts on the date of
the Administrations into the respective administration estates.

Alongside Anavo, adminisfériﬁg the collection of book debts.

Liaising with Anavo as regard to the collection of debtor balances

:| and considering whether any further action necessary in this regard.

“- | Undertaking the following work relating to BP2L as the Subsndlanes

parent:

Instructing specialist agents to prepare a valuation of. the
Subsidiaries’ business and assets.

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

FRP




Appendix C

The Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and costs information

Following the anticipated return to solvency of the Subsidiaries,
formulating a disposal strategy for the shares in the Subsidiaries, in
consultation with Investec and in light of the prevailing trading
performance of the homes.

Liaising with specialist agents and Investec with regard to the
marketing of the Subsidiaries’ shares if appropriate.

Negotiating and completing a sale of the Subsidiaries’ shares as
appropriate with a view to obtaining the best possible return to
creditors.

STATUTORY COMPLIANCE AND REPORTING
Work undertaken to date

STATUTORY COMPLIANCE AND REPORTING
Future work to be undertaken

Dealing with all appointment formalities including notifications to
relevant parties, filings with the Court and the Registrar of
Companies and statutory advertising.

Notifying creditors of their right to set up a creditors’ committee.

Requesting statements of affairs from the directors and
correspondence and calls with the directors and their professional
advisers in this regard. Reviewing the statements of affalrs and
arranging fi I|ng W|th the Reg|strar of Companles

Calculatlng and protectlng the value of assets that are not sub]ect to

a charge by obtammg bonds to the correct Ievel
Securing the Groups statutory books and reoords
Obtaining details of SCL and SCCL's pension schemes ahd notifying

the Trustees, Pension Protection Fund and The Pensions Regulator
of the Administrators’ appointment.

Filing notice of the proposals’ deemed approval with the Court and
Registrar of Companies and uploading the proposals to FRP's
creditors portal.

Providing statutory reports to stakeholders at regular intervals and
managing any queries arising therefrom. Arranging filing at Court
and with the Registrar of Companies.

Monitoring and recording votes received ahdhoﬁ'fyﬁng tHe éreditbrs a

of SCL and SCCL of the outcome of the decision procedures

:| convened to decide the basis of the Adminisu'ators' remuneration.

Liaising with Investec with regard to the approval of the
Administrations’ remuneration in respect of BP2L.

Placing legal advertisements as required by statute which may
include formal meetings of creditors and notices to submit claims.

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

FRP




Appendix C

The Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and costs information

Consultation with solicitors with regard to SCL and SCCL employee
matters.

Notifying the Information Commissioner’s Office of the appointments
over the two Group companies registered for data protection, SCL
and SCCL.

Requesting extensions to the Group's due dates for filing statutory
accounts.

Compiling a forecast of the work that has been or is anticipated to
be undertaken throughout the duration of the appointments.

Circulating the above to creditors together with the Administrators’
fee estimates and other such documentation as required to enable
the relevant approving creditors to assess and vote on the fee basis
proposed.

Preparing the Administrators’ proposals for the conduct of the
Administrations and making them available to creditors for their
approval by deemed consent in accordance with legislation.
Arranging filing with the Registrar of Companies.

Dealing with post-appointment PAYE and corporation tax returns and
any other tax matters arising as required.

Continuing to maintain a record and forecast of the work that has
been or is anticipated to be undertaken throughout the duration of
the appointments.

Ongoing liaison with HMRC to confirm the Group’s pre-appointment
tax position and to obtain tax clearance for the period of the
Administrations.

Filing all documents as required with the Registrar of Companies.

Dealing with the statutory requirements to close the cases and for
the Administrators to obtain their release from office. This includes
preparing final reports for stakeholders, statutory advertising and
filing the relevant documentation with the Court and Registrar of
Companies.

Obtaining a statutory audit for the Group’s outstanding-financial
year-end.

TRADING
Work undertaken to date :

TRADING
Future work to be undertaken

The work discussed below relates to SCL and SCCL.

It is anticipated that the trading period of the Administrations will not exceed five months.

SCL and SCCL operate two and five care homes respectively. The volume of work undertaken in respect of the trading of each of SCL and SCCL
is expected to be commensurate with the number of homes operated by each company. )

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

FRP




Appendix C

The Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and costs information

Adherence to FRP’s internal protacols to obtain approval to continue
to trade.

Executing the pre-agreed funding égreement with Investec and
drawing down as required to enable smooth continuation of trade.

Alongside Anavo, notifying the Group’s employees of the
Administrations and the retention of their contracts and holding staff
briefing meetings.

Writing to all suppliers and providing undertakings where necessary
in order to ensure the continuation of supply of required services.
Logging all undertakings given by the Administrators. .

Notifying local authorities and the CQC and CIS of the Administrators’
appointment and the Group’s continued trading. Follow-up calls and
email correspondence in this regard.

Liaising with Silverline to ensure queries from employees, residents,
local authorities, the CQC and CIS and suppliers are responded to
and the Admlnlstratlon process and strategy explained as
appropriate.

Requesting relevant information from Bolt relating to the trading of
the homes.. .. ..

Liaising with Anavo to ensure all measures relating to COVID-19 are
complied with at the homes.

Alongside Anavo, setting up and maintaining appropriate financial
and operational systems and controls to ensure ongoing trading is
strictly monitored.

Continuing to monitor all operational and financial matters relating
to ongoing trading, including regular update and strategy calls with
Anavo in respect of home performance and care quality metrics and
the review of forecast financial performance and funding
requirements.

Continuing to review and administer bi-monthly payment runs to SCL
and SCCL's suppliers.

Continued correspondence with The People’s Pension in relation to
the schemes operated by SCL and SCCL.

Liaison with Investec in relation to the funding agreement and
further drawdowns as required.

Alongside Anavo, continuing to keep employees, residents, local
authorities, the CQC and CIS and other stakeholders informed of the
progress of the Administrations and respondlng to quenes recelved

Site attendance by the Administrators’ staff, as approprlate glven
COVID-19 measures at the time, to inspect the care homes and meet
with key SCL and SCCL staff.

Liaising with Anavo to ensure continued compllance W|th COVID 19
measures. .

Continuing to work towards the full operat]onal handover of the
Group's care homes to Anavo from Bolt.

Ongoing correspondence with the CQC and CIS to outline the.

Administrators’ strategy, Anavo’s role and the planned transition
from the homes’ pre-administration management.

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

FRP




Appendix C

The Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and costs information

Alongside Anavo, conducting review and diligence of key suppliers
and their contracts.

Liaising with solicitors and directors to arrange the replacement of
the Subsidiaries’ former directors with Simon Harrison in line with
the transition plan. Liaising with solicitors with regard to relevant
filings with the Registrar of Companies in this regard.

Correspondence with MSPs in relation to the Administrations and
responding to queries.

Reviewing the bi-monthly supplier payment packs prepared by
Anavo, which contain proposed payments, invoices and supporting
details. Administering payments to suppliers.

Review of payroll and administering salary payments to employees,
PAYE and NIC payments to HMRC and pension contributions to The
People’s Pension.

Assisting Anavo in creating and updating a cashflow forecast and
carrying out regular reviews of purchase and sales figures and other
key metrics to monitor trading and ensure the strategy is being
successfully implemented. Reconciling cashflows to bank
statements.

Taking steps to understand the wider Silverline group, including the
care homes operated by companies which the Administrators have
not been appointed over, and inter-company dependencies which
may have implications for SCL and SCCL's trading.

Working with Anavo and FRP’s IT team to ensure a transition of
certain IT services and platforms required for trading to Anavo.

Ongoing attendance at the Group’s Board meetings, attended by
Simon Harrison and Anavo.

Alongside Anavo and the retained services of the Payroll Bureau,
continuing to liaise with HMRC concerning RTI submissions and
ensuring employee records are maintained correctly.

Undertaking a going concern review of the Group prior to the
anticipated return of the Subsidiaries to solvency.

Continuing to issue undertakings where necessary and liaising with
Anavo to ensure timely payments on credit terms. Withdrawing
undertakings and requesting and settling final invoicing upon the
anticipated return of SCL and SCCL to solvency.

Agreeing apportionments between the administration and post-
administration periods as appropriate following the expected return
of SCL and SCCL to solvency.

Silverfine Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

FRP




Appendix C

The Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and costs information

Liaison with Bolt to understand the support services provided to the
homes.

Liaison with Bolt, Anavo, Simon Harrison and the Group's former
directors to ensure an orderly handover of management to Anavo.

Regular update calls with Anavo and Simon Harrison to monitor
trading and review, apply and modify case strategy as required.

Liaison with Bolt and Anavo to ensure the Group’s online presence is
appropriately controlled. Arranging website updates to reflect the
Administrations.

INVESTIGATIONS
Work undertaken to date

INVESTIGATIONS
Future work to be undertaken

The Administrators have a duty to review the books and records and
other information available to identify the assets that may be
available to reallse for the beneﬂt of the |nsolvency estates.

Furbﬁermcre, there may be other antecedent or vo;dable
transactions that are identified which if pursued could swell the funds
available for the insolvency estate.

Requesting the completion-of a questionnaire by- the Group’s
.} directors to assist in preparing the statutory return to the
Department of Business Energy and Industrial Strategy ("DBEIS") in

accordance with the . Company Directors . Dlsquahfcatnon Act .

("CDDA").

Conducting initial enquires into.the conduct of the Companies, its
officers and associated parties.

Reviewing available Group accounting books and records and
corresponding bank statements.

Considering information provided ali stakeholders that might identify |-

further assets or lines or enquiry for the office holder to explore if
benefit to the estate is possible.

The collation and review of all information reeeuved alnng with .the
preparation and submission of conduct reports to DEBEIS under
CDDA. . R

Preparing and submitting statutory returns to .DBEIS in respect of
each company in the Group. Information provided to DBEIS ‘is
confidential but can be used to assist DBEIS in identifying conduct
that should be investigated further and could result in |ndlwdua|5
being disqualified from acting as a director.

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

FRP




Appendix C

The Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and costs information

Use of specialist IT staff to secure copies of relevant data which may
be required for investigatory work.

Review of any antecedent transactions and consideration of any
amounts recoverable for the Group, if appropriate.

Consideration of whether any matters have come to light which
require notification to the Secretary of State or National Crime
Agency.

CREDITORS
Work undertaken to date

CREDITORS
Future work to be undertaken

Other than intra-Group balances, SCL and SCCL are the only
companies in the Group with known unsecured or preferential
creditors.

Writing to all unsecured and preferential creditors of SCL and SCCL
in order to advise of the Administrators’ appointments and provide
proof of debt forms to enable claims and other relevant information
to be submitted.

-{ Reviewing proof of debt: forms received from SCL and SCCL's
creditors and logging them in IPS. Responding to creditor queries
and correspondence received by telephone, email and post.

Correspondénée an& calls";hith ~c:I-éElitcors .da-imih-g' onnéi’éﬁi;; or
reservation of title to assets in the possession of SCL and SCCL
liaison with-Anavo in relation to the same. Do evniis

Correspondence with The People’s Pension in relation to amounts |. .

owed by SCL and SCCL in respect of their pension scheme.

Liaising with and reporting to the Group’s secured creditor, Investec.

Continuing to review and record daims received from SCL and SCCL’s
unsecured and preferential creditors.

Continuing to respond to queries received from SCL and SCCL's
unsecured and preferential creditors by telephone, email and post.

Continued correspondence and liaison with Anavo in relation to
reservation of title claims against SCL and SCCL.

Establishing the position with regard to SCL and SCCL assets on
finance and liaison with Anavo in relation to the same.

.| Continued correspondence with The People’s “Pension in relatlon to

amounts owed by SCL and SCCL.

Continued liaison with and regular reporting to Investec. - - .

Liaison with HMRC to establish their daims and seeking tax advice
to minimise liabilities and maximise returns to creditors where
appropriate. S

Adjudicating all claims received from SCL and SCCL's unsecured and‘

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

preferential creditors. Review of documentation supplied and Group

FRP




Appendix C

The Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and costs information

records in this regard and follow-up correspondence with creditors
where necessary.

It is currently anticipated that each of the companies in the Group
other than BP2L will exit administration through solvent rescues. If
this is possible, the Administrators will secure or satisfy the future
payment of creditor claims or the payment of all valid unsecured and
preferential creditor claims in full.

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals




Appendix C

The Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and costs information RP

BAM Parentco (2) Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ fee estimate as at 14 May 2021

Average
Total hourly rate
Activity Hours Cost (£) £
ADMINISTRATION 390 19,155 491
ASSET REALISATION 177.0 89,915 508
STATUTORY COMPLIANCE AND REPORTING 520 24,8% a7
TRADING - - -
INVESTIGATION 260 11,620 47
CREDITORS 180 9,510 528
LEGAL AND LITIGATION - . -
TOTAL 310 155090
[Woudy amgeout rates: |
£
|Appt takerfpartner 595695
[Managers/directors 445-595|
Ottrer professianal 275-395
Dursor Professionaysupport 175-245
The above fiee estimate & based on the 2 “contained in the ing schiedule of work
The office holder Kwill not be seek

Time costs are maintainéd on computerised records of afl time spent on the administration o each Gxse, Matters deak,with during the
mnmmwaﬁmWﬁmﬁmmmmamwmmm Time is charged to
the case in maximum of s minute unlts: “Charge-out rates are based on individual expertise, qualification and grade:: The costs of the firm's
mmﬁnmmmmmmummmdmmfammw&m maveuutramsare
reviewed at lest annually, detalls of FRP Advisary rates applicable to areset out above.

Further information can be found in the Creditors” Guike to Fees which you can access using the following tink
ittp:/fwenw fadvisory.comyfees-quide.html. Altematively, a haid copy of the relevant guide wilt be sent t you on request.

Onocmsbmtmaybene:nsarymmmmerxsamhmuemmemkuﬂamkmzﬂimsmhwmepmodém
assignment this will be notified to creditors as part of the normal reporting procedures.

Sitverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals



Appendix C

FRP

The Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and costs information

SCCL Operations Limited (formerly Silverfine Care Caledonia Limited) (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ fee estimate as at 14 May 2021

Average
Total hourly rate
Activity Hours Cost (£) £
ADMINISTRATION 360 19320 537
ASSET REALISATION 20 3,955 439
STATUTORY COMPLIANCE AND REPORTING 260 2,770 491,
TRADING 3340 161,590 an
INVESTIGATION 100 4,350 435
CREDITORS s 1413 a5
LEGAL AND LITIGATION - - -
TOTAL N ) A 5 T 23%388_
\arge out 3 i
£
Appt taker/partner 595-6905
Managers/directars 445-595!
{Other professional 275-395!
Punior Professional/fsupport 175-245.
The above fee estimate is based on pkions contained in the accompanying schedule of viodc:

The office hoider antidipates that it wil not be necessary to seek further approval.

Time costs are maintained on computerisad fecords of all tme spent on the administration of each cGase. Matters deak with during the
assignment are daak with by different members of staff depending on the level of complexity and experience required. Time is charged to
the case in madmum of six minute unks, Charge-out rates are based on individual expertise, qualification and grade. The.costs of the fim's
suppart staff are nct directly charged to the estate unless dealing with directly identifiable case specific matters. Charge out rates are
revieed at least annually, detalls of FRP Advisory's charge out rates applicable to this assignment e set out above.

F\lﬁi!kfnmwﬂmmhefml\dnlﬂe&e@ms Guide to Fees. which you can access using the
amucwydmmmgﬁembemmmmmm

On occasions & mey be necessary to change the the vark and if this occwrs during the périod of the
this will be notified as part of the mnnamvnmcatm

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals



SCL Operations Limited.(formerly Silverfine Care Limited) (In Admisistration)
Joint Administrators’ fee estimate as at 14 May 2021

Average
Total hourlv rate
Activi Hoitrs Cost (£)
- ADMINISTRATION M8 18,785 540
ASSET REALISATION 60 2,895 483
STATUTORY COMPLIANCE AND REPORTING 245 12078 483
“TRADING 34 67,758 n
INVESTIGATION 95 4,063 Erag
CREDITORS 382 18559 486
LEGAL AND LITIGATION - - -
TOTAL 256.4 - 123,128
£|
(Appt takerfpaitner’ . 595-695
Managers/directors 445°595
Othér professionial 275395
Hunkor Professoaijsupport 75245
The abovi fee estimate is Biased on the assuriptions caitained i the acompanying schedule: of workc:

:ﬁm\ern{mhonmbefundnmom Gﬂdemresmmmmmhfnﬂm fink

i hardmwufﬁmretevanlmndevd]besetwywmrequst

‘Omx(asastmayhenecmyma\moed\emm&mwmmwﬁmsmdmﬁemwdh
“assignment this will be notified to creditors as part of the romal reporting procedures:

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

FRP




Appendix C | o - ' 4 7 N FRP

The Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and costs information

FRP Advisory Trading Limited ("FRP")

HOURLY CHARGE OUT RATES
£/hour
Appointment taker/Restructuring ~ 595-695
Advisory Partner/Director
Managers/Directors 445-595
Other Professional 275-395
Junior Professional/Support 175-245

Time costs are maintained on computerised records of all time spent on the administration of each case. Matters dealt with during the assignment are dealt with by
different members of staff depending on the level of complexity and experience required. Time is charged to the case in maximum of six minute units. Charge-outrates
are based on individual expertise, qualification and grade. The costs of the firm’s support staff are not directly charged to the estate unless dealing with directly |dent|f able )
case specific matters. Charge out rates are reviewed at least annually, details of FRP charge out rates applicable to this assignment are set out above.

- - Further information can be found in the Creditors’ Guide to Fees which you can access using the following link http: [[www frgadwsog com[feesgulde htm .
Alternatively, a hard copy of the relevant guide will be sent to you on request

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals



The Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and costs information !

DISBURSEMENTS POLICY
Disbursements are payments which are first met by the office holder, and then reimbursed to the office holder from the estate.

Expenses are any payments from the estate which are neither an office holder’s remuneration nor a distribution to a creditor or a member. Expenses also include
disbursements.

Expenses are divided into those that do not need approval before they are charged to the estate (category 1) and those that do (category 2).
Category 1 expenses:

These are payments to persons providing the service to which the expense related who are not an associate of the office holder. Category 1 expenses can be paid without
prior approval. .

These include but are not limited to such items as case advertising, storage, bonding, searches, insurance, licence fees.
Category 2 expenses:

These are payment to associates or which have an element of shared costs. Before being paid, category 2 expenses require approva[ in the same manner as an office -
holder’s remuneration. Category 2 expenses require approval whether paid directly from the estate or as a disbursement. S e

With the exception of mileage FRP do not charge category 2 disbursements.

- Mileage payments made for expenses relating to the use of private vehicles for business travel, which is directly attnbutable to the msolvency estate, are pa|d by FRP at'_ S
the HMRC approved mileage rate prevailing at the time the mileage was incurred, at the time of this report this is 45p per mile. :

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals



Appendix D - 7 ' | " FRP

Schedule of pre-Administration costs

Note BAM BAM Holdco BAM BAM BAM BAM BAM Propco

Holdco (2) Limited Parentco Parentco Propco Propco (2) (Burnside)
Limited Limited (2) Limited - Limited Limited Limited
FRP pre-Administration costs 1 £2,870.66  £2,870.66 (6.0 £2,870.66  £37,693.16 £2,870.66  £2,870.66 £2,870.66
(6.0 hours) hours) (6.0 hours)  (80.5 hours) (6.0 hours) (6.0 hours) (6.0 hours)
Solicitors’ pre-Administration costs 2 Nif Nit Nil £47,600 Nil Nil Nil
Amounts paid Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil
Unpaid pre-Administration costs for Nil Nil Nil £77,600 Nil Nil Nil
which approval is being sought o
Note BAM Propco BAM Propco BAM Propco BAM Propco SCL SCCL
. (Johnstone) ..  (Moorpark) {Newark) (Spiers) Operations Operations
... .Limited ... = . Limited .. Limited Limited Limited . Limited .
FRP pre-Administration costs - -~ :- 1. --£2,870.66 (6.0 -~ £2,870.66 (6.0 £2,870.66 (6.0 £2,870.66 (6.0 £7,176.64 v£7,176.64 (14.9
- hours) hours) hours) hours) (14.9 hours)  hours)
Solicitors’ pre-Administration costs 2 A Nil Nil Nil Nil - - SN Nil
Amounts paid Nl ' Nil Nil Nil Nil : Nil
Unpaid pre-administration costs for . Nil ;- .- Nil Nil N . £7,176 -£7,176

which approval is being sought

Sitverline Group (in Administration)
The Administraters’ Proposals



Appendix D
Schedule of pre-Administration costs

Notes

FRP

1. The pre-appointment work carried out by the Joint Administrators for the Group (total hours and time costs incurred noted above) is summarised below.

Liaising with Investec and solicitors in relation to the Joint Administrators’ appointments and the preparation and filing of the necessary documents;

Completing internal pre-appointment procedures, including ethical and other reviews and case setup;

Devising and documenting case strategy;

Drafting of immediate post-appointment notifications and other post-appomtment correspondence and documentation which was required to be issued shortly after
the Administrators’ appointment;

In respect of SCL and SCCL, preparing for continued trading and liaison with Macfarlanes, Anavo, Simon Harrison, Investec and directors in this regard; and

In respect of BP2L, drafting a detailed enforcement plan and liaising with Investec and advisors in this regard.

The Administrators are seeking approval of their pre-appointment time costs of £7,176 from the respective creditors of each of SCL and SCCL.

The Administrators are seeking approval from Investec, BP2L's sole creditor aside from nominal intra-group balances, for £47,693 of their pre-appointment time costs incurred in
respect of BP2L and the other Group companies. The pre-appointment costs of the administrations of the non-operating Group companies are proposed to be paid from BP2L .
due to the lack of assets in these companies and the material benefit their administrations are expected to provide to BP2L by enhancing the value of its shareholdings in them.

The balance of the Administrators’ pre-appointment time costs incurred in respect of these companies, being £18,710, will be written off.

2. Macfarlanes provided BP2L with the following legal services prior to the Administrators’ appointment:

Assisting with a pre-appointment steps plan;

Reviewing Investec’s security;

Advising on the operator/management services agreement with Anavo;

Advising on the terms of the service contract with Simon Harrison;

Preparing documents for the replacement of the incumbent directors with Simon Harrison; ' ’ .
Reviewing documents for the appointment of Administrators to each of the companies in the Group and preparing advice regarding the validity of the appomtments
Preparing and negotiating a funding agreement;
Employment advice; and

Transaction management.

All costs are shown net of VAT.

These costs represent a fair and reasonable reflection of the work undertaken prior to the appointment of Administrators. The payment of these unpaid costs as expenses of the .
- Administrations is subject to approval in accordance with the Act and is not part of the proposals subject to approval in accordance with Paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 to the Act. - -~

Silverline Group (in Administration)

The Administrators’ Proposals



Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs
Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

oo oy Conousy tumens
S3ador Care Caorin Livked pashanidy

The g Court o ke, Thw Sckose & Procaty Coutr o aasmanny
.
Ergand & Weies t

Swterors a3 10 te sieirs of
Fvactra Care Condoria timied
140 Canron Birest

Londen

ECaEy

Statement of Truth

8 siova rarmed compary w8 B 22 bbwrch 2021 the Cote thal s compay crerad advickaton. |
1 i miokes, or comes
10be made,  tokee bys

L
rames  Tumoty Byoes Sokel
Bgred e
Deted

/4

29412

Rk 3.30
STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

y Aare st ooans
[ Savcive Core Cladorts Uske

hhe
[ The High Court of Jusiics, The Business & Propenty Courts of
Erghand & Walss

‘Stasement £3 10 tha afteirs of
‘Stvorine Casn Catedonia Uimited
110 Cencion Sirsel

London

ECAN6EU

e 22 ierch 2021,

Compuy asier
osTIzm

P Y —
* * ooomem0zt

Statement of Truth

1betare 3 ks s 8 . o of 0 eftoks of
the ahove romed company 3 &t 22 March 2021 the date s the compeny- enterod ecministrsion.
who

akes, of causes

© be made. bys

s Mooe -2
Dated 24 l'»!"-‘

FRP



Appendix E
Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 FRP

Siverine Care Caledoria Livied ’ Siverkne Garo Catedania Limied
Number, 03782289 Rogeigred Number: 08752260
Statemant Of Atairs s 2122 March 2021 i Statement OF Affais @3 al 22 March 2021
A- Summeny of Ageets A
Esimatod b Estmand ©
Aseets. Book Value Realise Raalisa
£ £ —_— 3
Asset oot 1o Reed charge: n 07235
Propevy, Plact sna Egubres (Hole 2) amisz 37488482
Cachat 96 Tiaracaon Corm 000 n, Ubiition
rveatec Bunk Pic 1,438.49700) Praterexiut Creckors -
Deciency ot .z Emgioress (o ¢} 100
et Raustng Geocp Puckly (Naia by (32.415,00052} & I— mz.%z
Gefimroy o __(ansome) X
Proscensl Cr: -
Revernss 1 Curons (ot
Asnets subiect 10 howteg checgs: i} ° bl nan
Low B Bivwtrte Core Lirod LS00 Arcarwin - . R
frosttony g gt “Hom Ot marst ot
e 2 by Goutig chiuges gFu 18 Saptarmon: 2003
‘Shokwopms Cotrt Cone 0m [ %
Voorged oous 12228 et Otier Pru 15 Saprambes 2000 Rosshg Charps Creakork "
rade Detors 136300 i.e30 . .
Ovws Opdis. <5120 43100 g
1949700 Unoonh
Acrvms Ircoms {Now o} 8700 .00 2928275
Bark Acoount el % Netrost [ola d) 7122000 Nz 34455508
o ' Dalclancy bt ' 20108
72108 IV
phsury sty Jroosmesy
. ove__ 291418

incse{Noie )
i Faers s o) fivi] .
UTARAS,
(1722, 20300)
3700388584

Estinated Geficiencyfsurplias 3 regards creshors oa771,18053)
Vooued and eaod up capls .



Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs
FRP

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Siverine Care Caledonia Limited
Company Rogictared Number: 08782280
Statecnerd Of Afiskrs as at 22 March 2021
At Sitvering Care Calndonia Limited
A1 Bummoery of Lisbites Em . Ascompenying Notes to the Elwenont of Attuirs
£ Hote & Proparty, sanls ace d P! © 00 uiltings
i e 2y Wva o st For s purpoos of Ty
Orcwry Shures 4o
m 'mlg Hote b: Invetine Sark P nefit of.
- rogat | OBTT,i80 cmmmnmmwuwa—mu-um-w:mwmcmuo
,7/// | 406413 companies 1 tho Grasp are ooy in adwiisiresen, bk
- 53 pany’s Sistimont
oYl 41U Tha 1hal securad oxfgations of W Group are inckided b e Ct
Sopeane 7 SR Ly o ity ot St i o o ey B actan i
. Frvesiac. The g of reallicbio ssacts moross e Group is mﬂ,‘“l& finst 300 o:tel
(;\ S Q maancmmmnmhu»,mmm et rastselions acroze he
Mowm e . d ncoms
3 o bold » hiee charge C ark acooun, wn o 3
o op Ak orty, The '
WD Jagot exivios I respect of e pson.

mvmsmnusmmmmwmmmvmaem

Bibiectothe {
uznbrm)wmmuwalwwaw
s o0 Fo b uuwn-i‘mn,n

Nou

cary 2021, Thie w3




Appendix E

FRP

O 12086y 43 ORI A 0B B Az :
anasg
ez 400 VIARF IS URIA 15 Smunidsenng ey
o NXD $LN Lol PNy N
i o uvang geciccuns'y Ly parur e o
erciz 133 Puptog oremn. PAMGOU GRS 004D
280t a0pOulb POk Sy ey ks paic 000
2TL THE 1HD ‘PUmB3 inog N "
e el loag e s Gay oty e
- . 445 VNG PO UOK.006R) ‘ef Lyt Vs L [ W o0
oo VELAD ‘AN gg;l‘ogg!ié H.Isav.;si TUAE ]
rig Y4 (GEV ‘MDD NIRRT RS U, T AR R 0RO
wie 134 ORIV 'AIORIRIM UMOUGNeY Yoong ) vh w0 WA 00RO
(e} 52 s T noe S a0 V)
M»c Wi 2T ‘putihi $peR \OUE 0TE WVH WG 273N sagimny o
— gl 1G5 A0 ‘PUsiOuS ‘oL ey 00 6 EMOGNAM P GO0
S L <AL AESB ‘UGS VoD Jees LTI 0 Ay s DRI 00D
201551 0L ATTS D2 OOV Yemi LS. O SDuwsgmaa 20
~ LT VY9 20U ‘Bupenyy s 100
0 e hrovivins ot e
o ge e 1 St~
= y s
=23 =2 NG PO WP U Al ALV "D IRSNG 13111 SN0H FIAND. LA YRID e
o Tl N U1 ‘PUBBH3 IGDD B U] W) SN UK 2 ¢ 00 N nBueeien 709
g V001 ‘o T Kateg WOPRS MU KR 1000
ws ‘552, 1V2 4omma 15 wyn, L )
(7)) e ougs 00 A Uidrmmaes ‘0813 o Oy ‘AR prory wepeny 1o
) A 543 N3 e Y 1S vatgng P
- = oy woads3  cpEy
m 3 ey o AR
L] w05pesg Austiuag - g
c 89220480 Haquiny prisiBey Autdwod
S PRUUIF OUOPIIN) P1RD euiEATS
wery
°
c
o
o
c
wi
~
>
Q
c
[
=2
[=}
1]
c -
—
Q
=
=]
Y
o e coni0 on TaRs R
L\ R T§A P
0 fu oo
2 . Mgz ypeetn Yy & SORMIA S RS ) gyt MGG AXD 2D
o 0vos 204,671 oy siwro ‘oot 10 e =
c 02T ¥re 160 vemnd 4and A0 v TSk KNS DACD GTOD  GTD
1+ Y9'000°0S N Sy (e egeQ 002
wosG UHSTN Pefu3 PoRNIHOD I 200D
0 oS NIAL 16D A0ESE) QT ¥0D O ‘PO tmniopma PUIOOS GIPEG wa
Wi, 4L 170 WEIDH0 TRENS uIVn) L20-CE} PR RIIBAEOI 010 oUFYS oD
(a2} @SN ANE 100 00T WA BPILAAY | | Denp sk WeARIAERD 100
< WIS 11D L0 PURBUT "WONBSMON ORI IO 0§ LoD pulgspind PYY 00V BT 0
o™ 156% 24 1139 Nr32 vy WWYE 0D
2004’5 A0 D v’ "
v saewr 030 Nv03 0Py R
[} L 128 NYD3 wopusy 2030
= wenan 3R OB "vop D
=} LGl e A 0@
v 5 & L0850y HOG 2113 VNG WA e o 0w
— oar T CEQS IECU); YOI "0 g LOEURD 'S KNAEND DT0H O 8 § o SO
o BB 230 T A3 'iop) ey Lotk ) 20014 119 Ll el
= £ vz 41 919 RIS NGO “OLNAND, D404 300 | PAY O AN OB OO
= 00008 39 B1MA "IN 'SR OB HRAI DS O PrOAR:S LI REARIO), PN GO S D
T = o o gy e el Sy A2 a5
®w OGO SLON "W HION °
cm U LT <&<ﬂ.¥§fﬂ§(§lﬂnﬂ g oy VD
o wues DLAL IRPYY DR U0 KU |foEy UG UG UL UEION AT MRS AN IO TV
8 = Ein o 5 ) S AN o o 015 O e e moioy o0
12 e
c < st A QIR SHIITOTI ARG WO O ¥ wea wA N 00D
g 3 — =
[=3
[+7] bt woppasn uduog - §
B ® - s L
4 PR HUOPARD SRD SHLIIG
n c bl
~
23
[e] o
T 8
[
fut
= p
o a



Appendix E

FRP

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

et PR— -~
TR =
000
Sugwiol swins o
3
o A
©I0){pRID seuInRLOY - WOUPRDY Kiduiod - 29
6aTTLR0 aquiny pumtiBay Ausduwod
PRI SuopsE) B2eD WIS
awy
L i AL 1t
§
ws0TI0'eT e g
s 4007V PRIy "omiod mewn oo
TUNT 001009 'Puatelld "A1D LIRBD LRI "4y RIS | SETM AR Yhinog Faeumng B 00AD
896 Ul 051G wofupeg Dupuan} AL OupsonAL  0OLD
wewe VT 310 'CATIRIRG 25/t ‘PRGLS ENUNQ 0Z “PONVOH} PUOUNGRAR ndBse K90
. T 500 ‘440ung
oz i g Rz 09 X N w5
£30 & WopBuny
erti. PORN o0y onld tad L pEpAig 0SF €082
9 A ST MAGH SUIBAD I3 04, R1k opeadds 300
o D T SR R0 ‘oY LR 400 wovig MMEA G £05D
wow HER 15H3 VIS BAN1 TG DRLR U | ST P (puapdg RIG) OONE 2053
L9 GDN “eBaon
el SO CUGWER) U] Sauseng POCINTEG 'BIN0] A0F DR UV $0% IPIALS BenE NewraQ) S8 1050
Ady 100 "sHpung
00 SHLL I P00 F A0 00G 0083
orstt 9 Svd ‘PUTIRIS ‘uomLapr WaNS WO iZ PO R Sy 004D
@i b3 oy o oS S A o ek oAl 18
WL XQT LA | n 4 z
WOS) 131 530 WOpITH P ‘S ‘paoudin W Anedvn: 83 PRI ngdRENG  §00D




Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 FRP
L 1 N :
' ' s 5
i F tH
83| "I
EH
3 I8
H -
E
i : 5
i : §
i o
§ i E§ o& . (?{
£ . R (A .
.§5' : ; éf Y .
i1y N 1N oo
1 ik B T §§-” | o %
gg L g; i g
35 lolesld i 8200 15 |afd - i |




Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

s o Company Compay st
‘S pare Cure Limerd pochariiy

The Ho Gt ot & Proparty et o
Juton, The Siinaxs 8 Py o

o . G030
Sinemert £3 10 the efibirs of

Stvarine Care Unnind
10 Canvon Sweet
London

eceneey

onthe 22 Uarch 2921

Satement of Truth

¥ aiove remed cowpieny 13 21 22 March 207} £ daie i1 the compeny e ocwEIRn, |
caers,

urdersand
wba mode, » fifed by @ statarmpel of b
h,

Rt Harne Dienchy, JOES oty
Sgned _Lﬁ/

ot 2i4l2\

Ruje 3.30

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
' Marus of Company re Company teow
— I
e ) [ canamanate o
The High Court of Jusiics, The Busineas & Propedy Courts of | | coogazzaat H
Engiand b Viaies ' ;

i e e
Starement es to the stisrs of
Sivorine Corn Limtind
110 Cannon Simot
London
ECAM6EY

o the 22 Morch 2021, the doto that o Company sniord sdmickssation,

Statement of Truth

i aflies of

| believe nie :
10 sbove namod company Bs. sl 22 Merch 2021 he dat (hat the company salsced sdmicisirsion. |
of court may ssa3

© bo made, s falee dog Y
bt -
outed

5] CALTY

FRP



Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Eiiverine Care Limied
Core Limited - N
m’:ymmmum 08526703 Gofmpany Raghaiored Murber: 08528753
Statement Of Adtairs es &t 22 Morch 2027 Slatament Of Affairs as al 22 March 2021
A-S of Asasts Al Uehithos
Estirated © Esiimatad to
Assats. Book Vakio Reatise Redh:
£
5 €t 19028700
Assets suBject 20 fad charge:
Tovasiec Revoivig Group Feckty otz 8) (ea2a0053) it
Doty ot L~ (31452108.2) i S
Employecs (oinc)
‘subjact 10 fowdng charge: .
Loen o A PP 103,007.82. oeyiurilus s
Cushat Back 8313200 o
Trace Dutxars a0 2naFreienses Codioess
Ounes Debrrs 843,00 HA1 Revansa and Cusirss (Nots )
wois 178100 X
Aocrues come (o by g )
Uncharged sesens; Detts secures by fieing chimes ors 15 September 2003
e O Pre 18 Seprembiae 2003 Faciing Chorgo Ciacison
a0 g
Sowhre_ W ose_ 2410

Ciscneybic

ot o v
Totsl o3¢ evohizhio o uneecursd CreRDta:

Tado & Expinse Crocilory
Expecse Aoty
Nett¥iom o

{mxchuding W honfst 1 FoEpeit of ¥.C3 poct 34 Septamber 205%)

Estinatid dichancjlaitus os gaiih cidiors
g amn cited v cagel
Ociinary Shares.

FRP

e %w w29 Jel 0 ,:




Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs -
| | | FRP

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Sliverting Care Lnked

Aocomparying Noixs i the Btstarmant of Al

BN e i e
08 53 Sompaeied i 4 Gl o arer st Appendx A e Groa)-

sacured chlgslons of ihe Group 310 Wncluded in e Company’s Stakeiwent of Allsrs &t
u?ulmmmwumcu in Socoeapog 4eh (e Geaips pariy arangurems i

wdhwmqummmu«mwm Muwmmmnmwmm:

Hota: Th A
lhl-:zE-smmmnrlbr-m-mmwewﬁdmﬂwzhaem&ﬁ‘ﬂﬂm
v The

o Employmant} Ragdeions mwmmumswmamtmﬁwwuﬁyh-
mnmmuwnn

PAYE
mnmummmnuwmhrnmm\n-M| Tassymwas
s foc pusmard o 22 e 221, o dole of o scnistraion.



Appendix E

FRP

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

wn ez e Do : bz
PR ool xwha 6b
g DeLSt gt Mooy ey vishgmy v - | wegywooan  qWD
o100 000 6 TR TS A SO RRSY ) ‘B5ROY wed . exnopTRYGEIIA  10A)
Twes I PG Ve o P L
2eour's 3040 G VOADR ‘PN P OF kyeRL 00 Y.
o T4k 610 W D) it O oua
D 1199 N5D3 WOpUET aing UGUIED B} PO NP WG oS €050
190 100800 waleeg) UsAvRg ik ot ateers ik MBI SOAE L6
230 2 'wosles
i S VPR A UNRAY s U L UOURUA L TS CORNA L FIpopenDss 106D
[y 13 L1 ootus e mey S e o0 QouRSZS  USD
WSy L 10 PURGU “BIANID "0 IR 17 V) B pora AL BRI S
oWt X2 LS pwiOUE o901 Dot W) ﬂigsi!s.ibs& UriommEead 100
e RS PHTO U0 o W
aor e i ot 1 Ui Ui PRARGMER SO 100D
AL 0 Z1cAM WU P03 BTERD 2O “IOPAT LOSEN Qb ‘M peeD 000D
s el i ‘Pruig W0p0T PEOL J8iaL, 0)°0) DE/LS OIS 4USD EIING ST SN ATD MDEEN  IOND
ot LR b o Ay yn g G DN 0ORD
Paidd HHE 1TT TMEIOA LA ‘90T WA MeiHurn SO L oojeeymot WD
&5z VLG5 U3 T0ny Wi Yeons v g tmpaen oo
ou AL B4 Ry T D “HORNY G K0VR TR o0
gL 113 2000 FUROA KON ARG ‘P kO GOSN PO SOOI DD
3 ooy ke
soppeiy Rmdunog ~ 8
CALH25A0 HOQUINK pesEORY Aurdiiod
PRYUHT 8D SUURNIS
nery
o crazuavss AR veread

:
H
N

g Zawﬁ:.‘c e oy ey 12
numss (pommsun) Sumsn) R SOV O
st T VOMRINE o
@z 000 S AL oM TR0 o DS pesosd 100
g 00 et PP e et o s g
10Z v anssen o omgey { “oong m O 090
00 08¢ Wi Sm.ylbm!ﬁis_c.!aa(-i.g !:.Huus 390
ooy weana 03

(ki gzggggggavgggdi P SURIUNEIO0 WRTD 0T 0020
n.§~ P oy moN Ay i)

i uosan ooy P mON A “WaRONIRY 0L Py e ]
wos xaz! n&ggfggmga orsicuednd 0000
2tse ousg TmeLeg PN 10
wey 663N ek, PO ‘weed 551 300 Od P oE0D IO ST 030

AL M V0P 'iaag #wd 03 o
sy T ] : ¥ o
ooy 4907 oW VO 0y Uk o 1t o
osze 505 80H TN KON WLAUUIOH LW ‘38T U9 e et ]
st ver Zou it o ey sy 20

NG SoUk) U PRI 4] iR PRI ) Mg w0

Wz 000630 ‘WIYDUEIIN DIMAAN Srag MAIEL PIOJZE] “Auyh SIURI — o
ot 00 TXO ‘PR TUOPK) YIOU AN AL “MODUI WD | o ey (o)
el T L0 "BV ANWON0 Ay 13 IS WUT) 1003 OOy IO L PEININODY oW
280 N0 Gkt VKINOR BITH LKA 07 " LR20), {oReL) wemp LY OOX:
Lror-7% KHD OSEM ARG DS ST ON & Smendee WHIAR) 0010
3 Sy o ol




Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs
Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Ansts

Sitverime Care Limied

81- Company Cradttors - Employess & Directors

ame

Key

110 Carnon sad, Londen, GCIN 66U
10 Cmvion Dbt London, ECAN OFU

i}
g

020

[

2 Eotriea Totaling

Baatm iz

sn U DOLIR

g 1094

Company Registerad Numbér: 08526793
82 - Company Creditors - Consumes Craditors.

Azets
Sfivertine Care Limitad

O Ernrien Tomming

Hrezn e

up woae

souiro
e

FRP



Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs FRP
Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

EE 2
] :
K H
-
HiN
tk
LEE
3
¥
g .
3 4
i
X ]
g |
i | il 3
f i3
§§§§ 13 B



Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs
FRP

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Rula 330
LUtE]

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS -
— . Sz o/ Corpaey | | compary oo i
e o ooy Conpom o a0 Hokeo Linezd w10
SR el [(
noe T ?ﬁ?mwammwtm’ma 1 sl i |
The Hign Court of Juwtce. The Businasy & Rroperty Cous of
g s o —d !
et o8 1 o o of Statunent €310 he attaes of
am Hokics Licsied Bar Hokdeo Linited
130 Cannon Sirest 110 Cannon Street.
tonckm London
caney LTS

ntwzz
Stoment of Trsth

Statement of Truth .

a B, o wlais of
4 sove cwc commcamy % % 22 March 2021 e e Wk B compary snmced wcsieendon, | LbeGewe the (cts sieied i i statemant of sfsirs are 3 G, e and comoiko ssterens of o et of
woderseng s o s o abovs named coripary a3 K1 22 March 2021 bhe its ¥ the compary enlared adminlsyason. 1
pl y be brought Of CoUCES
1 be made, o faiea st o by ™

o limeing Yrews 8olot b ’
2M 1% Sonod
Dated

2yl



Appendix E
Directors’ Statements of Affairs

FRP

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Bam Hoidoo Urnied Bam Haidoo Limitod
Gompany Regiwrad Number: 08526110 Compeny Reglsisred Numbar: 08525110
‘Statement Of Aflairs &5 ot 22 March 2021 Statsmend Of Affakrs as al 22 March 2021
AsS of fasets Al - Sommary of Uablitles
Eximated o Estmaisd b
Assals Book Value Realiso Raalse
---E E S— 5
Asoers aciyject o ied sharga: o ™Y
ivesiroenk m 2AM Progoo L 140 w
Ivasenact in St G Liind [ Unphyies
‘vesiac Rrvoivig Group Facily (Note ) @ 4210880
Debciency o {S7.402.108.59) - .
TN
Ansots sublest be fiouting charge: 2nd Paferardisl Crediores.
.
Reveros and Cossvos (Mol b) s "
W e
Oants sacurad| Fa it
/‘ Quesscurd by ey chwryes e 5 St 2009
. 27/ 21M4J2 siea ron ok s
Koo A -
o WL
Owconoy s - e t0ns
10852
[
N
Total sceats sviliabie © ccenured crechioes: N
Galrce k BAM Propeo L3 10
Balarce ko Shvariria Core Urraod 10
. 200
200)
X NM106582
Eatinated deficisrcyfeurpivs 13 togirs cradtiors - praetany
Weios and caled up capital
Ordowsy Sherms 20 .
- 2000
Qi)

penss %g o290kl



Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

BAN iHoldso Linsted
Azcompsnyiog Notes (o the Statement of Atlsira

Mot 52 e Bark Ple
Cemparves Houta

(woc .
v e Companyy soace wé 8 Coss Guaredss o i

ardad

a Companye

&2, ) e reu's sacurky amangamena
inveates. The book vahie of resfsabia Tty acroRs. e Group s £47,908,193.85. Toe ol and echast
2ty of e Compeny wh be Gewnmied by CimirR marka vakiGS 070 Rasel (ralsalion AcSY

Hoteb: o

FRP



Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs
FRP

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

otas
00

A 09.82
2 897

T aon et

Unawc k.

Ergna, EC2v 70P

4

‘3
£
K

£ -

110 Cannon Strest, London, ECAN 88U

110 Cnvon Sirost, London, EGEN 64
3 30 werz0tsn

110 Canvon Strosd, Lofcon, ECAN BEU

A‘
410 Cannan Stmet Lardon, ECAN B

e
Sivaine Gore Limacg

3Tinérles Totating
T

2€ntrien Totllng.

oo LA, a2

Company Registerod Number: 08525110

B - Company Creditors
Hame
Bam Hokdco Limited. .

. Bt Company Cretitors - Empioyses & Oitsctors’

(o
Azsts:

Key

OO BAM Prydo e

Bam Holdco Limitod

Azsts



Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 FRP
- i
Il i,
fi
;g &)e
HE
Bl
| i
: i %
H
| { .
1 A -
vié K 3F HH ' \§ s
gz‘lii § 5%5 g; A
ggg 1 53 gg% g - 3
H R ii i3kt Js [l H



Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs
Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

R 320

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

e Conamy -
Bt vt froavis

Th Hgh Coust o s, Tha Busknees & Pepery Cosee of [ S
Erond & Wekas [ ooos>azazy

Simiamet w0 e a2 of
ocn Hokdon 7 Liatd
110 Cannon Bveet

Lendca
ecmicey

Staternent of Truth

e sbove nemed canipany Sh 22 MIFTh 1021 e dets O e compeny entared séuinetaion. |
o

top e, by

neh. -

P Twnoh,, Ksros 8bloF
%

@2

Rute 3.30

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
' . e
‘ R (ke J ,
mmmu;;mm’:’mﬁ ;nd [mmw o
LWW" J 008262021

Statenent 3 fo ihe aftaks of
Bam Holdoo (2) Lirited
110 Carvion Streat

London

ECAN 6EU

e

Statement of Truih

uw-mm-dummihmmhmmmmm [i
mmmnmmh-mmw-n&mmn{mmmmwnh

rrce  DesdOdab
- ODLS
oms 2alsla

FRP



Appendix E
Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 FRP

P Bam Holdeo {2) Limited
ac:“m:-rum(:‘l;nd ‘Number 08782198 Company Registered Number: 64762198
Statement Of Affaks as 8t 22 March 2021 Statemeni Of Aflairs 03 a1 22 March 2021
At - Summery of Liablitiey
8 A Assets
A Esimzied © Esimatad ©
Assets Book Value Realise Rm.;
— B — - —
Aaxsl siaas o boed chaoe: . . m
i Ooacn o Caoiort 100 Uecastsin Unbiiies
o Accourt (ot 8) N L Profacorcial Crodtore:- "
Procescs Accoun 0w ) N » . .
Ganesst Accmne (Now o) a .
- T s oG, N "
et Group Facly (W o M Revennse ard Cussorma (ota
Detcurcy o fnses) _(marans) S
frertsoiulumai lrars ool g, rcann Qe souand by fouinn charges fre 15 Sesxembe 2003
Loan 1 A Propeoo (Hoosmn) Lid nneaTR Urcensin ‘Seplarabar 2063 enting Choige Crackors -
Lown 10 BAM Prooco [Spwers) Ld Urcerti ¢
Low 10 5L Propco (Bumside) Lid GREDE Unowruin
Lowa 1o AN #vopco 3z3p1.1 Unoerisn -
Loen 10 BN Propos {ichretcne) Lt Pty Unoatin =
Unchasgad asese:
™ Ooclancy bed NAmawE
araes
13746210852}
kel
74 -2 . N
'R [ Totsl mawca cvaBahe 10 tacured recior -
—
post . Lo
Sopter [ 274210052
‘Extimatad Geclancyhuapius a3 ragests OwRDrs (V4265
Toeed i ot tp 2ok
Share 200
- N 2000
e Gramuns)




Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 FRP

BAu Hokico (3 Unmitsd
Ascompanying Kotes 1o the Strtanent of ANats.

dated 47 March DTS,

. - y focy reghitered
Comgiacias Houza ovee tre Company's axsah ard 8 068 GLartnes actors b group of 13 comaciid
SHaC COmPaieY rokierad i e UK, The Group Siuckre can ko found f Appandix A (e Oreie')
00 38 13 compacies n B Group ore cuTonty i adminietraton.

The wisl weased obigators of the Gioup are induded © fhe Campany's Stademard of Alairs at
74621052, belop e ol Tabdky e i ecoordonce weh e OIouo's Sexuly smangesmerts wos

Yot
Kbty of iy Compeny WA be:deiarrmed by cumeal markat akoos and (o rosfscions acoss e
Graup

Notw &




FRP

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 :

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Appendix E

ova i UG . PETORSL T O

00 ot 000 i . N BUgI0L FHAI T
0 a3 a0 TS G ) T LR 03

39 NYDJ Wepun) PRNgUARI) QjE: ¢ X H0Q SRF AL 00T,

3oL possun  2j0u il oy 23
Cropwil  seokaidiur - sx5niparg Autduwiod - g

) PoyUY {2} 05PI0H U

L

o v b iz mAaaia . cor s
wuartrs - T
SEDBTI90's1 dOL AZZ PTG UODUET HaTD WRAERIS b Ay troig Qoo omeme 2D
101660 201 223 TERu3 oouD : =
L iy an e

0PI Awdwod ~ g

FOLERL8D HaquINN PRusiaibey Ausdion
paluin {z) tapioy weg

wory



Appendix E
Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 FRP

A2 1000
0
Brdri v

No.Of Cated Up Totst A,
Sngres _pershae Crted Up
w

om0

Type  Nominal
Vahow

w308 Ver, 1500
50 ver 200

; ] :

59 : £ ; Lo
| | & EN
i i M
sk i1 H il |l E



Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 F l !l
k320 Rda3%

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

e : ,‘{m‘m ' fraxbvnei 'mm
i .
o N { T - e Jussion, Tha Baincas & v
: wﬁwnumm-.snmmm l:;;:n;" ! Englond § Waws ’Wm

- - ‘ S, Si3ieaant 2 1 o S6as 3

Stamment 58 10 ha sfiirs of Barm Parenio Uimitsd

Bam Parserico Livied 110 Carpon Strwt

110 Cannan Streel. London

Lonon Eooieey

Ecasey

e rowry . Sutomeat of Truth
Statement of Truth e e s 1 ot . s b oy s aenvtsson, 1
1 balleve the fecs wislod in o, & 4 of the attars of Dbemads. @ = 1 Sene
e o v sy 1 o 22 Mrch 2021 th o e coany et stinkiaon, | e T .
15 5o mace s Gocument vertfied by et n 5 Pl Nesoby Bres Boiof

LY Qg«‘-d [UE N N Signet 'I’{/#
- PN P s 14421 B
Dwied 2afuln



Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

FRP

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Bum Pacenico Uimted Bam Paranioo Limkod
Company Registered Number: 08361134 Comery Rogistersd Number: 08851134
Statoman Of Affaics as ai 22 Mavch 2021 taiemen Of Affairs a3 at 22 March 2021
A-s A Asaaty a1-5 : of Uiabil
Exmatod © Esiimated
Asats Book Vol Rostso Resiss
- £ £ £
Muﬁcﬂhmﬂ“ L3
I BAM Holdoo @) LI i 208
WMMM » _.—.E_-m UsblRiss
Oeiciancy okl - TAB210652) Protaronkal Credirs:e
N
Asvety subject & Rosting charge:
2nd Prarferantiet Cradiiors?-
Urcherped sesaty: KM Revarue and Custons (Nate b) L
ol ciedhors - . e ey o
L
R Debts sucuied by fowtrng cronges v 15 Sepiember 2003
2] Other Pru 15 Sepiamber 2003 Raaing Charge Credilors
7 oim__2j4[2) —
. "
"
NE
Catcancy b 37482 -
2TARZI06S2
— 00T
Total avests svababhy & unsecured crecions —
forerkel cims (i 3
‘Baarce t BAN Hokieo [2) L3 2000 .
. . nH
(exchuding emy shortiaflln respect of £.C% past 14 Septiaiier 1903 L
. o T 00
Extimated deicloncyrarphus as regartls crediions . @apnsy
5susc and caied up capkad N B
Grdeary Sharea o, e
L Wy

%/ 5 o, 291412



Appendix E
Directors’ Statements of Affairs

FRP

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

BAM Parenmco Uraiesd
Accortgarnying Fotes 10 the Statwment of ARtalry

Comcarias Mouse over he o 2 8 et paras s 53 3 gitu of 13 Corerted.
Weilted cumpariasireghisred i 0 UK. mmmmummwuﬂmsm
20 3413 compwion n B Group are. -

securec adigubons of s Oreip are nckded In the Oorpary's Stalsmanit of Allak ai
m&lmb‘tmwmnmmnmhm Eeourty amngements Wit

fovasc. Tre boo b Tre tviaf and schual.
wamwmwuwwunmmnmmm-mm axss G0

Notr b Thars s ot Uiy




FRP

Directorsgstatementsiofg

pieparedlinfaccordancelwith Rules 3.3'0 and 335 of the':Insolvency (England énd‘k\‘/\llale;‘_‘) Rulés 2016

v vz wneenire

= o =0 - T Gy SR
20 HPD3 LT e 0D 031 LA ARG, 00K
fi-tvechim oo erc P08 meuay doostl, 00

moL Joesun 3 T amepy, my o Ani

orw zzadye

ssa10030 g wrehohirs - siouPMID Awdhisod - 40
T Bouun gauesey UL
T amery

w0z 0000




Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs
Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 FRP

=

I Up Tor Arme,
Sasven ke

78 ap00 701 swa0

©
o

Shares _per share _Caa Uy
-

Type  Nombal  Wo.Of Call
Ve
o@

090 Ver 0
#8801 v 000

Adérems.
110 Carmon Sirea, Londen, GCAN G2

U Sodil

Compeny Roglatered Number: 08361134

am Parentoo Limitad
C - Sharsholders
Name

Signeture
ropiets,
Azsts

3

MO0 M Paerien ¢ Ut
T Oty Evtres Tomtiog
NG A



Appendix

E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 FRP

Rus 30

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
BT e e

T Pl Cout o s, Th Bunkios § Fgery Cours o fosnien
Enghend & Woies "
Satmment e5 & e iy of

Barm Paraica (2) Liriaed

110 Carmon Shwet

London

ecavoey

onthe 22 barcn 2023,

Statement of Truth

s ae s 82,

e shoue nerec mampany on i 22 Mach 221 e e el e Company emend adiisrakn, |
coraungt o coere

b rede,

wh

Sl hae Ty Joves 2oiot

- 1l

- 2al4{a)

R332

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

o Congany + ](‘amm '
: Barn Pureno (2) Lited 00176133 ;
. 1 '. - i
l The High Cour of Justos, The Busines &M' Couts ot l imm""\ !
: Eu:?iwuu ) * | 0003302021

Sizwment a3 o the effaies of
‘Bam Parenico (2} Limitod
110 Cannon Skeet

London

ECANSBEV

Statsment of Truth
1 belva the facts 5iatod In this staioment of £Xars a0 & A4, Tus and compicie statsment of the eftaini of
e above nemed company as ¢l 22 March 2021 the dele that the Campeny emsnd edmikeraion. |

understarss St prOC2EGINGS for ONtanpt Of 0ol My be DIXUGHE 6galnst o who mekss, OF CAES:
10 be meds, a feise slatomend In 8 document veriled by 8 etmmment of bufh witiout an honast bekef n ks
e | .

Full Narse ;‘ ensd Widoih A
w2 X .




Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

‘Bam Parenico (2) Umiad

Campany Number: 09176133
Statament Of Afiars 4 8122 March 2021

AS of Asspts

Estimated tn

Asoats Book Vale Rt’!:\-

£ £
Assets xed ehorpe:
Ivasment I BAM 20,00 N
Irwostc Revolying Qroup Facilty (Now a) {974m,100)
Deliclercy dd BTG 10852)
Assela subject 4 Aoing charpe:
Uncharged aasets:
N/ om__22K:121

Bam Parentoo (2) imkted
Company Registered Number: 09176133
Stmtament Of Afiers 25 at 22 March 2021

A1z Summary of Ushifes

FRP

EXmand &
Reatsa
R
-
Uistslittes
Prefarendal Crodion:-
NL
LY
2 Pradrandal vt
Hed Revavs and Cussoms (Nowt) ML
. L
N
Qadis secired by floasing chapes pre 15 Septambar 2003
OSies v 15 Seplernoe” 2003 Roksing Crirge Grecion
S %
N
—— — i
‘Detciuncy b Seman
. 10882
T (RAR210652)
Tos tsets e 0 vt e -~
entio!
cesrnan b BAM Hotdgo Limitad
forvastent in BAM Parenao Linied 2000
4000
g g . -
of F.5% poss teonos
ardei0nsi
Estimusbed deficloncylerphus as regards crveitors wamasy
aued end comed up capisel
Ovdicmey Shares. 100.00 N
f e em
., Glazeasy

o o 290412}

P NN



Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs ‘ FRP
Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

A Parsitoa ) Limbed
Accompanying Notes to the Statement cf Aftairs

How s s Ba P o) v
Companics Houso. mmu&f:mumnmmmagumum

and o8 13 camganias In e Group sw curendy h ecTsvRan,

e Group o bk b o Cortoany's Sutenut o A i
wmtmnwmn-mnmmhmmmm.w-m iy srongemants win

Imesee.
ity of ths Company wil 0¢ detenmined by cuTent maket values snd sal Rsksaions s te
Group.

Nota b There & no estimaied preferordlstor conprotesonka) Sabiby to HM Reverun snd Cintoms



Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs
Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 FRP

wEHH : i P :
§ §
i |3
&
i 83
il ! ! '
il : ] :
1} ]
il b} j i
3| 22 § § g2
8 ’ E
Alr : |
i R
b3 L i
he || N 4|
AR } {f phj
538 [olsaelt i 152 [sleeld i




Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs
FRP

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

20 200 013
Bz 103

s pershare Catied Up

Vaur
we
;o

Typs Homims  No.OF Calied Up Total Amt.
Bharas

550t v, 341340
Fa80Le 10

82- Company Craditors - Consumer Craditors
0 Soinas Yoring
Bam Parentco (2} Limhted
- Sharshotders ’
[
Terdy
Dunist

s
Azsts
=7
000
yorn

Sigranes
Promiett

Company Registered Number: 09476133
Ston
Larive T



Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs FRP
Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Rk 330
Rue 3.0
STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS ST.ATE@ENT Oli AFFAII?S »
Nume o Gompony P —— {
frag a9 m;;"’" B Propen Unnied ‘ [Dosieciy !
S .
o ‘ Cartconwamtsr h X T mna..-ae-
The 1gh Couet o Jusice, Tha Gusioesa & Property Corts of |, conazmagay ( High Coun of Justos, The Businass & Preperty Courts of ] ! ‘—J
Enlend 8 Veies | England 8 Wales:
ot o Statement 84 to the affairs of
Baim Propco Limied aom
‘m“’ - 110 Caovon Stiost.
.
T =T) Léndon
ECaN&EU
Statement of Truth -

" : Statomant of Trith
e abora sened 22 sluen 2021 s case) aret] adicia¥aton. |
b ey ot o s i st lbﬂwahhusummvvkmmmdmmtmmmﬂmmnmﬁumd
o ba e, t nasd beict in e sbove famed company e of 22 March 2021 i caty That the compony 1
tan. mmmkmﬂmmumummmmnsum
:;sma - Inits.

s iy Tares Sglof

Sewa |2 . Duans® Wloels

o~ 24 fa sipos 3}\9.,2._) .
Deisd

MI“ 0 )




Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs
FRP

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Bam Progco Limited g::mv:’mwmm To7
Comparny Registarad Number: 03526707 pany ste: ; 08526,
Sistemant Of Afiskm a2 ai 22 March 2021 Sttement Qf Afleks 83 ot 22 March 2021
R A1 - Summary of Liabdities, .
Estimatad Es¥natad o
Assens Book Value Raphss
_____ - [ £ - £
Aol subject o faad charge; M ™
Laod & Propenyy 51400, 51400
b B Y Lbbiides
Ofics Equiment (Note a) 2474.00 Unceran Preforarty Crydon:
Fomikures and Fidorms {Now ) 11055000 Veeestan Emgloyacs NL
T0.670,00 NL N i3
lovernc Bark e 18400,30.20) 3
Dwhclancy cid 250177620
20 Pratavenish Conrory
Invosnc Revcivng Group Fecikly (Mo ] 31805788221 4 Feoron and Customs (Mol ©) e
DeSclancy cid — 195576532} . L
i L.
Asssts sudjuct 5 B cherge: Dyia scrired by Duekbig crorges gre 13 Septamonr 2003
Otar Pre 15 Saciomaer 2603 Flaaing Crarpe Gredkory
Vnoherged sswats: [
L
o 2004
Extimatad ocal saxets evalleble for Soutiog cherge holders L8
swan___ ove__ 20811 . oue
oA S s
5514990
Ga3149252)
N . R——
Toce) easets evafisble to unsacured creahoss -
L vorm Sertino Bors Uidog ) osoaray
L. e
: | tmoorey |
0% post 14 Sagiar L O
‘Eatimated deBclenyfmarios 88 rigards crecHors 4S50
sued and caod up carita T
Oy Shares e
. ol A8
B falal)




Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

BAUM Propeo Liksd
Acconanyiog Hotas to ihe Statemend of Aflsirs
Noke 4: Thuse assets €8 yut i be vaked and raay e Intogr & dhe bukiings andior cpwrabion of B
Busines X

tor

Hote b: b "} ravo the bareld pltared ot
Comperies Houe over s Company’s assils and 8 Cioia ueranies across § group of-13 connociad
h muckre Appendtx A (the Gup)

Tra wth cacund cblgmlons o o Goup e inckuded |n e Companys Stetzmert of Al ot
£57.462.100.52. bokig o,k atkay o hn accooedence kh D Giow's securtly &

Irwesteo, The book value O rekaable Seasds ocras3 e Grovp 1o £77,008,188.25. The fioal and cetial
Ik o i Cospacy s bn Giainad by rd vk i acoel realastons acis 0
o,

Mot ¢

FRP



Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

FRP

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

| 85% 13 H H § ¥
il i ! :
2 5
3 §
3]
it : i :
Lt [ 3 &
il g i i
i ‘ 1 !
jil i | j
| 1
| i s
IR N Pl o
gl | i) Y 3| ¥
gu,gifig ) Egiﬁi TS
855 Lol aa ¥ §50 1olaeid S b



Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 F RP
‘8 H i8] 8 §
H §§ i
1 2 i
3 §E 8 a8
3
i
1513
B
Bl
H £
¥ ¥
: i

i |
j |
i3 - H
i \ i

$3ks 1dl i HANN



Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs
Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 FRP

o33 e 330
STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
[ -~ . -
oo Compary Corpany i ama ofCompary Conoany Wances
1 P02 Lrmea Ppbonty 1 ‘Barn Propeo [2) Limies ' ogrezaio
inthe Lot civve et P o nx‘-'-
e o ot sk oo ke 8 ey Caro o Rtz Tw High Court of Jusiica, Tha Business & Property Cours of peosimmicy .
Englerc & Wiks. England & Wales _J
o he el . . - e — N
Betenent o Statement a3 10 tho atfak of
am Propon () timived
110 Cacron Sreet st
[P, 110 Connon Straed
o Longon
ECANSEU
1o 22 March 221,
Buatement of Teuth
Jbetene b tata s b, . Statement of Truth
e s50vm rermed comoany ae ek 22 March 2021, e Cate tiat the. Company wdeed sdmiraion. | § ) .
1o is of couses 1 bolave e oty ctaied n 3 i, frue -
::M' Lie above nemed compeny as st 72 March 2021 the etz et ha cempony nisfod scmintsuston. |
- O Causes
o be made, 3 by o siatament of inuth with "

[ Tmﬂ_ﬂb ey SBlor

Saned ﬂ/ £ reamo ),_.Ll Widaiels »

oo B L ] — Ao . L . ) .
o _2au(u o . o




FRP

Bam Propeo (3) Linkd Bam Propes (2) Limked

Rugsiored Mumber; 00752210 Company Registered Number: 06762210
Statoriont Of Affoirs s st 22 March 2021 Statement OF Alizis 25 a1 22 March 202¢
A~ Sucicnary & Acsits AL Stmemary of Liabities
Eatmated T
Assals. Book Vaua Roafise Realise
£ [ S—
Assets aubject e fid Ebarge Pt "
in:.!“ W"W:SIM:M]LI 00 -
Invseiment In BAM Propeo (Jchrwione) L 100 s bites
Inveeirent i BAN Propoo (Loerpar) Lid 100 e Preterwtel Crodion
Dis¥me In BAM Propeo (Newsr] L1 100 [ "
Ivvesiment n BAN Propoo {Spiers) L 100 NL o
- Group Froity {Mok &) AR 10852}
. RLA2I065% 2nd Profarectlal Crodiork::
HM Ravenua nd Cusiome (Now b) N
[
Kz £bject 1o Roxieg chargs e
Unatrged seects:. Detts socirad by Soatng charges pre 19 Scpromber 2003
o e Ottt Pre 15 Sepheaber 2003 Rowhg Charpe Craditors.
e,
Y
.3
-
O | Sepher
Detcency bia 37,463,005
TALABE
i joem]
e e
Totat acsets xvailable 10 uneecired creckon e
Boarce © BAM Propcs (Bumeids) Lc 10
Balance to BAM Prepco (Johnetone) U 100
100
o .
00
S0
agerty
ot o post - (52)
pont 14 Sapeer n . A28,
Extinatsd aviciencyliphas o togerde crediors . wagne)
Iosuied and coled up GioAN ) M
Ordnory Ghares 1

ey m_;mégg‘%
smmre N a ] ow 2814( 2!




Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

FRP

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

BAM Propeo ) Linlied
Asconpanying Notes £ the Sistement of Atrs

Note sz mamv&n’mw é
Compenes Home Mum.mmmnmuﬂw

Group s trehidsd in tho Componys Sitomart.of Adls ef
m&!mmmmummmmmmnmvm s wih
Iovasiac. The Doch vakie of £27,900,198.45,

H‘k e Camcany i be vasines by Gutent aarkes vakes 2538l esksatons acfcss (e

Hotab:




Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 FRP
MELLLEL I
il S i,
e
H §
2
: 8
i : ! g
it g i g
i I .
f i i i |
g FEEN '% : ,€ '
gé ﬁ& \§ i I PR
Ei"zm%f e §
ggé EEEEH % . i § S
i HIRETON ¥ 152 lslag ii



Appendix E

FRP

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

v e w08 e i B
. . Smeiincty . Y e

SR I
v Sl Sy e |

008 N

. @i, o Ay P i) WERH LR TG OuRpaNg g g, SN R OAU D 00RH

Gnpen i s oA . b
a_:q..ﬁo» dnpened JOON  FUWON  ediL iy L )
SL0plOYTYZ - D
012Z84RE HaquINK pasiziBoy Ausdwoy,
o PO (z) 0ddoud el
«oxy
e T wRoAATE S » ety

57K \§

w5 Burimos s o
2 [T Wy sy

oiRID Jumsuc) - mojpe) Auedwoy - 2
01225100 wquiny pesvisiBoy Ausdwoy
pawn (2) oodoad weg

sy



Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

S I Canseny Concy ik
Bara Prapcs (Buremse) Limies sz

Tha Hgh Court of s, The Businass 8 Prepery Corse of
. Tha 000122
pliorioc coasz2at

Stecient 2 10 e allei of
Bam Prepeo (Bunelds) Liatied
410 Carvion Sirowt

Lonan

ECwcomy

Siatament of Truth

1babum e fch sinked n i stwaert o ARk arn 8 K, 8 W] CONGieR e of o 815 of
14 dhoes vacaad compacy 8 o 22 Mot 3021 e dats et e campeny aniered edninbobaton. |
Undecatand K proceedngy K ot af COLLT ey B broupit B0al MYOND whis Makes, of GBS
e mement of

A Harme Tino iy Raves ROIDT
Sored 7/ A
O kil

FRP

Rude 3.30

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
i — - | eomrine
Earm Propen (Bumsida) Liked |mm,
f b
1 g Cout e furicn, T Busimess & Propary Courts o | | ooasn !
e s ] ropaty
Englang & Wries : Sl |
Statement a3 to the aftais of
‘8am Propeo (Bumside) Limited
110 Carnon Stroet.
London
EC4N 0EU
Statément of Truth
saiod n s e ot
the sbove named compeny 88 6t 22 March 2029 S dets $wt e Compeny eniorod adminiskadon, |
n Py bo Drougit Rgninet Byons wha melas, OF OBuSCS
1o be fuade, & e : o baelin ks

e Dol Ldoiche
o DR R
oom IR 1 L



Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Bam Propep (Bumside) Limes
Company Registersd Number: 08381081
Statment Of Allelrs &s 122 March 2021

A of Assets

Esimated b
Assels Bock Volue Reafise
£ £

ummm‘u : AgmgAN  A0NEId
‘Gapaizes Transachon Ceals 0206 SHR
Invesisc Revoiig Groop Facikty (Nole o) 12
Detcancy cid L,
Iowestec BanPis
Daickoy o
Assts avbiect m fowfiog charge: ;
Lo Shatons oo oot L 61,9254 Uiketin
Uncharged aesets:

Tt

sonee L o 281410
Hoe—L

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Barm Propes (Burnside) Limiied
Co Numbar:

mpany. 08851081
Statomant Of Afiokg a5 2t 22 March 2021
&L- Sumriary of Lintuliis
Estimatad o
Reallse
£
'sge A) Nt
Expiorees (Notw b) 108
. N 150
" {1.00)
Y Revanuo and Clatiorsa (Nota ¢) AL
. ML
4 ey 0
Oubis gocured by fouting chargaa pro 18 Gopleaiber 2003 T
O0Nar Pro15 Septeribes 2603 Failg Chargs CiadRiars’ .
i
Estimsted (o2 233410 avalabie fof Rooting charpe haideey * 1.00)
* Oefidncy big 33eia2ei
o WL Bten
| {ssm ey
Ttad asnets peaiable o isasiond erdGTors fld

e bR e 1L

e iy ool ortsstl it
{exehin any. chori i E4pec oL P L9 pous 14 Segtncor 20080

s ond e2ivd o cacil

Eatizaind tota dificleneylsiipi o (agaide catins”

P /74
AT

w2404/

FRP




Appendix E . - o
Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 ' FRP

GAU Rrope (Burmside) Liciktes
Actompanying Hoise 10 he Statement of. Affsira

Note x: investes Bark P iovesiec” vy
Comparics anr%ﬁmnuwmﬂml%ﬂn‘mmm
and o8 23 aomparies n o Group ary cumwridy 1 ackaatkn.
wm«mm,mmmhmm_mmmwuma
N

The wctal e
AR A08.57, BrG o 0 HoERRy 0 wAh e Grougss gecury sTangoments
Jovuiiae, The bch i of reakaatlo -mnmwmkmmwsss mmﬂw;&u

Hole b msmmmmmmm-vmumnnmuw

i i, oot hervs Do
eta, T Firve chura

z of i
dsnm mzmcammmurnw ot Asai; -mmn
..::,;uum“mh




Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 FRP
Bk : ' H
£ g NP
E H
il o18
i H ¥
] i il 1
i ) I .
§ - . -
Pl i g
o 2 i = - .
§§E % , §§ . S
382 H ; K} . AR
i | ik 3 i i N
i ' if i §\§
3§§Z LR 3 852 ;_gg.g U



Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 FRP
‘ 0, P
Ft i [
EH
il
B
ah
o
§ o
! : { -9
i j' | 9
2o B 5 FRITIN
i , i ' ,
i S A I
il | i o
$3ki 1dl 4 i §§§3 ¢ lld b



Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs
Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Rula 3130
STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
! :mn-)uu ™ i oo s —j
i

“cotcmoetn
mmmdw Tioa Bushness & Prooerty Couns of } pooshiennsd

e e ———
Bsrnent 20 10 e attzirs of

Sk Propcs (Jchesons) Livkioa.

110 Cannon Sirset

Lonton

L L

o e 22 Merch 2024,

Satemen of Truth

1 above nared campeny a3 K 22 Merch 2021 e dale el Iha COMPANy erAwred edmrweson, |
askas, of Cacswe
40 ba meds, ‘simtement

ol vama ALl Jenes Solot
Sgned

“of
- Yy

Rus 3130
STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
i—\n-ua-;; l po—— '!
Bam Propad (dchastone} LimAes. 08601083
g'::m Court of Jusiice, The Business 3 Counts of pontioniinnd
| Engwddwaes ad oossazn r

‘Statoment 6310 the aftairs of

Bam Propeo (Jotnsione) Limilod
110 Canacn Street

London
ECAN 08U

" on the 22 March 2021,

Statement of Truth

1 betiove te afaice 8em 8 N, e 1 oftsira of
mmmmu-nnmm'ummmmmmmm 1
ungerstand thet mwmmdmnmwmuwm yone who makas,

o bs mads. & e stsloment i a documern vei w.mndmmnmwuk
ratome el Wk

Signed ('?5\ Ad. 2

Dated

2afufu

FRP



Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs
Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Bam Propea (Johneluns) Limitod
Company Registared Number, 08851063
Statement Of Affaks 2s at 22 March 2021

A- Summary of Acsets

Estmated
Aswets Book Value Realise
£ £
subjoct to firsd chirge: . .

Land & Propeny 1757019 7102079

ised Tranaciion 675821 [
Frrdiuns and Fhkes (Not o) 19182648 Uncentsin
Irvoetoc Ruvoling Group Fackity (Note b) . isame2esany
Defcaray ¢ . Se502)
Pvetinc Bk P JCrY
Defdency cid (S0
Asgats subject to floating Charge:.
1000 0 Evertna Care Calndonia Ld 118057 Ureaty
Uncharged asaets:

mﬂ“’z‘

soun__ L1
ot

B —

Bam Propco {Johnstone) Limitid
Cormpany Registered Numbar: 08861083
Statement Of Aflzirs 25 at 22 March 2021

M5 1 Lighhijes
Esiimated o
c
e Pege A IS
LisbDities
Preferentis| Ciodihors
Employces (Nothe) 150
T fioo)
2na Preferanta) Crockons.
HM Revenue and Qustoms (Noto d) N
SUP OP ¥
ety 2 ]
O Pro 1 Bapiarmbes 2003 Fioaing Chisgo Crodédrs
POV— "
(]
L VUS| £
Ti0o;
Oefiincy bl .35y
B . P e (/) £
6551
Total bamets available to unsecurod Craciors Y

Loan from BAM boideo (2) Lt~
Naforai Wastimsia Bank P

ot 14 Saptembur

 Eiatriatad deficlencyfiimplun a3 toyards creditors

* ismuad and colied i '
ths;:;u S e

sy QS‘{{{/ . bee__ 29142

FRP




Appendix E
Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 FRP

8AM Propos (Janeatone] Limfred

Actompanying Notea 10 the Stetement of Aftairs
m»mm-wnmmﬂmuhmmuwwmwmdm
butionsses. of Afl

Hote b: Kvaciec Gark Pic Pinvesiec’) have tho benolt of o sucired roviiving credil fasRy regisizred o
mwmwmhmomumwlnuwhm“%d.ﬁrmuﬁe;

adat

acured obligaons of tho Group arw iochud; mmsuwmuumn
mmz 282, mnwnmcunmumwm Gmup's secuty ATENGEMENS Wi

lnwéstac. The baok vakie o 2293 ha Grovp Is £17,908,193.85. e I ard ottt
wunwwm a-mnav, ek st vabos am esset reiaotors axves B0

M:mm«ulﬂmmmmmwmmwnuum
10 ade. uner o cOOKDI of 33 Jokt . o . oy

o tre Transter of
i Simemant of Allses, § o i

Sory 20X8. For e
taNon 1o exployes clkma s sisind as £1,
Natad:




Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs
FRP

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

e ; i %
] | 1 |
[
IRt
28
N %
1 i i
i : i §
[ £ i
fi i i |
] l s S
§§ L5 1 ‘-’_g /%
gﬁs ;,;g (i LA &
i i 0
it g bt x\f i i %‘
ﬁg‘i ol 3858 |4 | 35 [dald i



Appendix E

FRP

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

o e | omwrssa. . L e
.:.r e - .
Tapmo) s w0 |
o oy @ L ed 1139 133 WoDuOY YORIG LK) 04 pAnND omid VD oo
Gnoes wwqeied wemus | eien
WY oL dnpeeD JOON  Wujwon  edAL aad osaN Aoy

o aramyiz

S20P[OYRIRS - O

£6049880 0qUNN paswisiSey Auedwo)
Baiwry {ougjsuyor) cateid wieg

nay

LR T cpcsay

FTCR T

SugerL swaR 0

eppy iy

HOUPAID AUINELOT - R3NP Auwdwog - 20
£9010¢20 JeqUINN peiejsiiny Auedog
PEHLN (euojsuyor) o3daiy wrg

ey



Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Rute 320

v

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

]
B Progen o) inked posmicy

e !
The High Gourt of Juvce, Tim Budners & Proverty Cour of ¢
e-v-’?&wan ;wnssmi

Srwnni o8 1 o o0 o
st Propes (uoorpet) Liniied
118 Caonon Savat

London

ECAN 0EY

‘Btatsment of Truth

¥ie a007e 1ameg oGy €3 W 72 March 2024 tho deim al tha compiany enternd adminisraion.
ko, or CEuMY

10 be mads, =
na, .

Fuaame w—__km bl

sves
oo iy

Rate 330

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Keme of Congaty ' 1cc1;m!b~
Bam Proges {ocepedh] Uiried | s
Kmmdmm” & Proparty Cours of : {m“
3 iness N
! Ergtand & Waire oSy
[ —
Strlamer s b he ok of
83 Prope (Moorpark) Listed
110 Convon Streat
Landon
ECaNERy

Statemant of Truth

| baliove the facts atatad In hia s, twis of
he abave named comEENy &3 7122 MarTh 2021 the deta that tho company anksrod adminksson, |
x npt of cout may or cames
© be made, fod by ks

Fll Neme. Dol Wuluidy

Oxas ol

FRP



Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs
FRP

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Bam Propco (Moorpark) Limlted Bom Fropeo (Moorperk) Linited
Company Ragiesersd Number: 08861055 Company Rogistared Nuumber: (3861055
Statement Of Affpies as at 22 March 2021 Simtoment Of Afairs as &l 22 March 2021
A-S AAmats ar- of Lishiives
gy Esiied Elaid 6
Asasts Book Vale ‘Rodiise
- £ I e e 3
Asess wibject o Rzad cherges o "%
fraert i soamn am — )
‘Capiakond Tranaschon Con: 500,87
Investec Revoving Group Facky (Now &) . avene oo Cahrs
Defciecty ok} oMK R Enployees ot t) 120 o
—— 0
trvceteq Beok Flo —-ll1s0ea3n) 1 50
Ouficiancy cid ZTansesee)
20 Praforankal Crecioes:-
HU Ravernm #0dt Custoerss (Mo ©S L
Asests subject o Roaleg chmrge:
{oan'o Gvirs Cors Comdori 13t wogrecs Uncersn . ol
Unchiarged acsa: Date sacuessd by fiowiing charges pra 15 Seplambet 2003
' Ofar Pre 35 Seplariter 7003 Flnsting Chergs Craciors. e
)
U 8
mn»_%::?,__ o LMY : e
e Detcmcy 03 022279044
The Mo Axrstibe Coun -
AT
o5 R
e . an,
Tots) susets svalatls to unsacired credBors i
<o
ummw‘?fwv‘- ";;7;4,57 -]
X i .
Betimared Sefichmcy o | .- — 1IN
o8 rogarts ncn-pretareotel credtiors
Orctuding any shorifed a respact of .0 pomt £4 Sepfmbar 7003 mTsass0.63)
akzrm
Estimated defclencykuptus es regarty crudtons . Rz
Tosmd e cotod up it . )
Ordinory Sharsa 100

S

oo %# ow_ 28/¢121
 WNTIEE,




Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

A Propoo (Noorper Limesd
ccompanying Nots (o the Statemert of Affairs
o #; Yweses Bork PG (Tveatac)

s e 8 oroey & greup of 13 connectsd
nexc connosnies Tegiiered o ihe UK. Toe Grawp Siructure ash bo found it Appendic A (The Grow™)

Tho ok srcured chaRXIS of the Qroup are Eictosed 'n the Companyh Siwiomant of Aty ot
C7.462108.2, boing et G sty

investec, The R3sels scrome the The .
Rabikty of fhe Compeny wil be deierhined by cument morkel vales §aJ saset askiusons eooss e

ot ©: Trm Swisment of Athis dots not indude sty struied Tt 1 cespoct of ampioyes

7

e be bansher rchsars of e tusnesaes iddect B B
o Employmast) Rwglatons 2005, For e purposes of ha Ralorant of Afleka, 8 contingont E258Y In
rakonn © srpioyes claes s CTid £ €1,

Hota ot

FRP



Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 FRP
8 i [ %
B S i '
§ §
i
i
[+ 3 28 1
&2 3 i H
i : i f
it : i :
pill !
g. g 1‘. ‘ A
I i i «
It i ¥ il S
ggi Ui ' §§£§§§ L.
A ii 852 ol §



Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 FRP
“ 18 % gg : ;
tHE
i
B
Lt
H ;
; i
§§ j g g - 3}{ ,
: R !
jl < i T
§§§ § ggé = o
HARL K ik s ald i




Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

fude 230

. b
The Hgh Cour of fustice, The Gusiaexs 8 Propedy Couns of
Englund & Weles.

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
S ) et w—

Gomi coxa mmtne
ety

Statercant 28 10 0 of5sks of

Barm Propco (Neweaq naed
140 Cannon Street

Lonagy

ECiNGEU

Statement of Truth

ek et
ummmm-uzmmrmmmummmc
vdermena

::l'm !
Fttine Tineiny Janas Solor
Dated

By

Ruie 130

|
i
!
L

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

+ Compmny posber

iy

mm(um)mm | osssiore
- i e e . .
wre | Coun s vt
Tho Mgh Court of Juzios, The Buskess & Proporty Couts of | 0o0s7az621
w & W .
Stataman? €3 to e aftobs of
Bam Frops {Newark) Limiod
110 Cannon Strest
London
ECANBEY
e date st
Statemont of Truth .
| efave tre tocts ne e gttalre of
wumm«mmumnmm e cate §iat o compuny entared ik
undarsiznd ewt procesdings for contmp: of court may bo Brougii Gaing! BTYONe Wha MOXES, OF CALSED
b mada. & sley ewament i1 o by "
uh,

§§§
F

FRP




APPENTiX4E] A; ‘
DirectorsgStatementsloffafiairs .

Book Veluo
£

Estmated o

35423068
2062054

35023820
[
aara T

R

{850 365.38)
)

36300

Bam Propeo (Newark) Limited
Company R Number: 08551074
Statement Of Aftars a3 #1 22 March 2021

A1 - Sunmary of Libities

reparealfateordancelwithirules 3.30-and 3.35 of the Insolveficy (England-and Wales) Rules 2016

Esimaied 1o
Realisz
L.
Lastres
Preterant s Cradhon~
Emgloyees (Now b) 100
163
]
209 Pradwatidal Coachors -
HM Reveruo s Customs (Mo <) NL
ST 3
i . o)
Denks sacired by featng carges o 15 Sapteber 3003
Other Pre 13 Gaplernber 2063 Flaxsng Charge Cradiiars.
L
ﬁf:m
"
(1.0}
Ostiioncy d D078
33.432,200.70
ey
Tota esants svadluble 1o enswcured crediors. h —&
. 3 o % i
Lo rom BAM Hokdeo [2) LS A8 _
TSR L I emane
N sk azu)
& ‘AW ANTE
Ectinusted diticlantyloarphs ax degants cradions BT mmzsy)
e o ' B
Crianery Sndres 1.90.
1®
getne w o 4]0

AR




Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs'

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

SAM Propeo (Newark) Limitnd
Acconpanying Kotes tothe Stotomeat of Aflsira

e {ovestac’) bevm D banaft of tsciuy gh

‘Companias Heuse ovor 710 COMpINYS $5191 50 8 €10 GMAISS BGIVSS & group of 13 Corvecksd
" be toind at Appandi A (e Grow')

2t o 13 cazpwnies 1t the Group &2 curmenly in ecrainésiwica,

Tha btel securad obégations of Mo Giou e rckad. in e Company's Saiament of Al &

£37.422,108.52, balg fre tota Rabiky e o accontwncd vt s Grog's socurkty arrsngomonts wih

The botk vakus of realsable sreets acros (he Group ic £27,008,190.85. The fing and ectoml
SOy of the Comperty Wil ] wehaes and wcrcais the

Hoce b: The Stetement of Aflaks doss 16 rclode sy extiqatad Kabies in tepect ol-employen:

u-p_«whmaunau‘mmmnu.m&mmmmmuwuﬁ

rehaser itfect i e 3 ' Protecion
of Exmploymens) Raguefons 2000. For e purpacaa of the Stotaient of Allére, @ confingert b2ty
rebaon o smgioyee clkms s $uind a3 £1,

FRP



Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 FRP
B 1 L '
b ’é ’ |
i 13
5
I
1
;i -
i il g # g
P i ] %
I ]
i Il
T z 3 g‘;g
s ~ |
£l ,% 1
gés é e% | : \§ gi 1
i | i h,
i i | B
2t 3 &3 B L
il sl i 15 laleelll 4



Appendix E
Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 FRP

' i |
4
B
s
: 1
i o |
; | { Y
i} j : ! : A
i P 3
i 2 i R
%i N §$ Ly §
gl i i |l -
855 sl 3 i i.ﬁgZ 5 ig ii



Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs FRP

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Ruto 3,30
Rue30
STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS e ——— D p—,
m——— e - Han of Commpany o

terma ot Compury - ] Bam Propo (Spiers) Unvtes .
i e Fropon (Spars) inwded ] “"“’f;"n' 1 08260057

RN i Lo — -
f v' 1§ con cam maner
-y . 1 ch«mlmu The Business & Preperty Courts &

T High Cur of Juxsee, Tho Susiness & Propersy Gt o | oo moar 0005312021
it ity : L Lowu.zm ] B
[ S— !
‘Skakurnont &5 10 the aitairs of - ‘Sisternant 23 1 the ofiairs of
Bera Prapc tSplers] Limised B Propoo (Spiers] Uitsd
140 Catvon Shvet : 110 Connon Sveet
London London
coqveey : ECHN SEY

. on the 72 Mich 2001, i
Stalement of T
) e Statement of Yruth
shaiedinthis
nmmmm-nxmmlnmmnequmwmml . 1 beieve tha fncts stated in tis stitemont of st mnumm-ﬂmmmmdm-dmd
hum‘w,m > cazes mommmmmlu-au:mnmznmammwm adminisputon. 1
- 0bo e, tl i ¥ s T whbod

rane  Timchydecs Solot
z 2/_— R tacne Do OAuak,
lgfe o AR E

Damg 2nfsfu




Appendix E
Directors’ Statements of Affairs
Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Limktsd
Company Rogisieced Number: 08360957
Statament Of Affairs a3 a1 22 March 2021

A-S y of Aseats

Estimelad @
Assets Book Valua Realisa
£ £

Asants sublect (o foed charge:
froTes \Bema ST
Caphtaliesd Trarsaaton Costy 143,209,
{wesinc Ryeoiving Groue Ficay {Noka o) | s
vasior ark P iR
Osticency thd BT
Aseats cubject 12 flogting cherge:
Uncherged ssaets:
Lown ko Sy Care Colacioie L 18.487.92 Urewia

- T TR

29 My

Sprarre 1?:/ ~ Oute
Sk

Bam Propco (Spiers) Limited
‘Company Reglstared Nuniber; 08660957
Statemant Of Affaks 83 8t 22 March 2021

A0 - Summary of Lisbitligs

Estimoted to
Reallse
N
Ustaides
Protaracitol Craciors:»
Empioyees (Note b) w0
Estim: ” ——— ._..ﬁa?
200 Preterorsiel Grediors::
it Revorm and Cueionns (o ¢f o
B —. | Y
Ti.00)

Oher Pro 15 Seciomber 2003 Raing Charge Cretars

[RS—— . 3
(2]
o B
00y
Dociancy tid P . asemnssen .
e fastusn
kBP0
L
Total 2e4 ke evalinble to unsecaved croditons fog
; -
Loan oo B Howeo (2) L ETEY T
o O
s oM 14 Gert . sasmas,
Extioated declineySsurptin o regants creitors ]
#sued and called up capky)
s ! LW .
B —— |
o TDOTZES0)

7 o 29121
Ao -2

FRP



Appendix E
Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 FRP

BAM Propoo (Splers) Limited

Aovompanying Notes 1o 1he SLKireni of Atairs

Nots a: Ivesies Bark P (Invesia) hava the baneli of a securad tevoning oz raghatored W
Howse

facidy.
Over e COMOATIY'S 3S3H13 40 ¥ CIOSS GuATentve 2eroes.a group of 13
i comparoes guiod o UK. T2 Grgip Sucirsco b fond st Appandts & (104 O’}
¥ o : b

The loil sacursd dbigaons of he Group sra Incudsd n he-Company's Shamsmoni of Afairs o”
£37.482,106.52, baing the 10m! kebilkty dud in o s fity Scrangaments «
‘evasioc. The booh. rasety scrs the Growp 8 £27.008,183.85. Ve findl ana adual
aﬂyummmwummmm‘ marke? valugy 8nd asset realizations seross the
o, :

Nots b: The Stplarent of Affaks Soos not clude any estmated Kstiifey & respect of esmplbyea

"o te doid ool ik

vy goiees
o Ernglosment) Regulesons 2006, For the ourposon-f the Statemant of Afals, & contingert kabany in-
130a%n & empleywy clari i samd as £1.

Notae: Revenca 80t Gisioms.




Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs 7
FRP

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

v 8883 |2 “
“E§ H K H &
43 § g A
5 3 1
a S §
g
3 3

110 Connon Sirmat, Londen, BCAN 82y
30 Orachn Swet, London, England, BCZV 700
30 Graehon Sreet, London, England, ECZV 70P
350U X808
London,
Londue,
#2350, dor, 201308

i S
e ] z .
;5 ia% < g g é S
R ; 8| |1 N
it N il S
3550 Islanes i} $55 lelaf3 _ i



Appendix E

FRP

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

oves e nover . oseawesd Amisteg
~ l¢§ll
SUna) SWAUZ ARUIDIO ¢
N s B P s Az oom
AN PepED MG CARG N
‘Y jmoy  dn pamd 4O O ooy AL ianadd swy Aoy

o8 ot Bz

LIET T

SAPOYRIRS - 3

29609330 Jdquny panis oy Auwdwon
poywi (wisdg) o3doid weg

soxy

[T

oTTOR T J g

000

DumwOL S8 0

SRV sy Aoy

S203pasD MNEUO) - ssoupaI) Aurduios « zg
£3809690 :12quinN Paseieidey Aeduiod
o] {s1mdg) 0adosg wog

sy



